DocuSign Envelope ID: BFC50B57-C435-45AC-8BF3-BOFFOD4AF2AF

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

23850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667
Phone: (530) 621-5355 www.edcgov.us/Planning/

APPLICATION FOR: CONDITIONAL/MINOR USE PERMIT rie# (CUP 24- 00077

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.(s) 083-420-015-000
PROJECT NAME/REQUEST: (Describe proposed use) AT&T CVL02483 / New Cell Site located on the rooftop

of an existing building.

APPLICANT/AGENT 10m Johnson / TSJ Consulting Inc
Mailing Address 27 128 Paseo Espada #A-1521, San Juan Capistrano, Ca. 92675

P.O. Box or Street City State & Zip
Phone (925 ) 785-3727 emaie: tom@tsjconsultinginc.com

PROPERTY OWNER Claude Malcolm

Mailing Address 3031 Alhambra Drive, Cameron Park, CA. 95682
P.O. Box or Street City State & Zip

Phone (916 ) 989-5544 eMalL: Cmalcolm@sbdglobal.net

LISTADDITIONAL PROPERTY OWNERS ON SEPARATE SHEET IF APPLICABLE

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT Connell Design GTOUP
Mailing Address 27 128 Paseo Espada #A-1521, San Juan Capistrano, Ca. 92675

P.O. Box or Street City State & Zip
Phone ( 949 ) 306-4644 emarL: deonnell@connelldesigngroup.com
LOCATION: The property is located on the Y¥eSt side of Alhambra Drive

N/E/W/S street or road
feet/miles of the intersection with
N/E/W/S major street or road
in the-CaINSIAR Lark area.  PROPERTY SIZE
,h , ( acreage / square footage
o 7/5/2022 9e/ss J

X FO5FEEBOENCT420... Date

signature of property owner or authorized agent

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Date 1 { 1 { 2,92—' Fee § Q\S}gj 00 Receipt # K“{ o 55 Rec'd by ?j/ @?/D Census
Zoning (’ G- DC GPD C/ Supervisor Dist oL Sec Twn Rng
ACTIONBY —_PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
Hearing Date Hearing Date
Approved, Denied Approved Denied
findings and/or conditions attached findings and/or conditions attached
APPEAL
Approved Denied

Executive Secretary 17
Revised 11/20

CUP22-0007
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING

2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667
Phone (530) 621-6543, Fax (530) 698-8019

Transportation Impact Study (TIS) — Initial Determination

The information provided with this form will be used by County staff to determine if the proposed project will be required to
complete a Transportation Impact Study (TIS) or an On-Site Transportation Review (OSTR). If one or both are required,
County staff will contact the applicant with more information about the required studies. Both studies are described in the
TIS Guidelines, which can be found on the County’s website. An OSTR is typically required for all projects.

Complete and submit this form along with a detailed project description and a site plan by mail, fax or email.

Mail: DOT, Transportation Planning Fax: (530) 698-8019
Attn: Zach Oates Phone: (530) 621-7580
2850 Fairlane Court Email: zach.cates@edcgov.us

Placerville, CA 95667
Date Received by Transportation Planning:

Applicant Information:
Name: J1om Johnson Phone # 925-785-3727
Address: 27128 Paseo Espada #A-1521, San Juan Capistrano, Ca. 92675 Email: tom@tSjconsultinginc.com

Project Information:

Name of Project: AT&T CVL02483 Planning Number: (I F X X-000"7
3031 Alhambra Drive, Cameron Park Bldg Size:

PR 100 am

.
3

Project Location:

APN(s): 083-420-015-000 Project Planner:

Number of units:

21

.4
A
+

Description of Project: (Use, Number of Units, Building Size, etc.)

Wireless Communications facility installation. New Antennas and supporting radio equipment
within an existing building.

PLEASE ATTACH A PROJECT SITE PLAN

if an OSTR is required, the following information shall be evaluated and the findings signed and stamped by a registered Traffic
Engineer or Civil Engineer, and shall be included with the project submittal:

1. Existence of any current traffic problems in the local area such as a high-accident location, non-standard intersection or
roadway, or an intersection in need of a traffic signal

Proximity of proposed site driveway(s) to other driveways or intersections
Adequacy of vehicle parking relative to both the anticipated demand and zoning code requirements

Adequacy of the project site design to fully satisfy truck circulation and loading demand on-site, when the anticipated
number of deliveries and service calls may exceed 10 per day

5. Adequacy of the project site design to provide at least a 25 foot minimum required throat depth (MRTD) at project
driveways, include calculation of the MRTD

Adequacy of the project site design to convey all vehicle types

Adequacy of sight distance on-site CUP22 -0007

Queuing analysis of “drive-through” facilities

Rev 5/19/2022
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING

2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667
Phone (530) 621-6543, Fax (530) 698-8019

Transportation Impact Study (TIS) - Initial Determination (Page 2)

TO BE COMPLETED BY COUNTY STAFF:

The following project uses are typically exempt from the preparation of a TIS:

] 4 or less single family homes [ 12,000 square feet or less for industrial
[ 4 or less multi-family units 1 12,000 square feet or less for church

[ 2,000 square feet or less for shopping center [] 50,000 square feet or less for warehouse
[1 6,000 square feet or less for general office [[] 60,000 square feet or less for mini-storage

[zINone apply - TIS is required with applicable fee.

County Staff Determination:

The TIS or OSTR may be waived if no additional vehicle trips will be generated by the proposed change,
no up-zoning is requested, or no intensification of use is requested. Transportation Planning staff may
waive the TIS requirement. The Transportation Director or his/her designee may waive the OSTR
requirement.

TIS and OSTR are both waived. No further transportation studies are required.

-
| On-Site Transportation Review is required. A TIS is not required. The OSTR shall address
all items listed, unless otherwise noted.

| The TIS and OSTR are required. An initial deposit for TIS scoping and review is required
by DOT Transportation Planning staff. See Attached TIS Initial Fund Request letter.

DOT Transportation Planning Signature Date ADHTS

OSTR waiver approved by:

Department of Transportation Director or Designee Date

Rev 5/19/2022
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Letter of Authorization

I do hereby autharize AT&T MOblhty and its authorized agent, TSJ Consulting Inc., to secure
any permits or entitlements with the jurisciction associated with the installation of a wireless
communications facility on the property described below. By signing this authorization, this does
not constitute an agreement between both parties that this request can be constructed or any

approval by Landiord for Tenant to proceed with this work, This authorization is merely an
approval o proceed with obtaining the necessary entitiements for the proposed work:

AT&T Site CVL02483
3031 Alhambra Drive

Project Name:

Address:
Cameron Park, Ca. 95682
APN 083-420-015-000
Signature: ’f/fefcw{t/ [ ”a{f"’*‘:e’»{'—_\
Name & Title: Cotad DI W anAS e aA et

CUP22-0007
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COUNTY OF EL. DORADO - ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
2850 FAIRLANE COURT, PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 (530) 621-5300
3368 LAKE TAHOE BLVD. #303, SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CA 96150 (530) 573-3450

Hazardous Materials Statement
Solid Waste/Hazardous Materials Division (SW/HM)

Owners Name: Date: Time:

% .
Clavde Mgleclin b-l-zz
Operators Name: Business Lic. or Permit/Plan Check #:
AT T Mobilidy
Fac:lltyIBusmess Name: [/ Phone:

G285~ F85-Z322

Physical Address: Mailing Address:
303/ _AlRushre D5 928 Paser Espacla 27 A5
(;ibmam Parlc, oA 95687 Son Temr Caplsbirans A G20 35

Brief Business Description:

Tnstallectron of oo af€os  pire /4 ss  Commueupatrons  Loeil, ,ﬁ.;,«

Please answer Yes or No to the following questions:

Note: The term “hazardous materials” includes gasoline, diesel, lubricating oils, solvents, flammable liquids and solids, toxic liquids and
solids , corrosive liquids and solids, explosives, radioactive materials, and compressed gases, including propane when used for
purposes other than facility heating.

A. Will this facility have on site for any purpose individual liquid hazardous materials in Yes gaf
quantities equal to or greater than 55 gallons regardless of container size? )

B. Will this facility have on site for any purpose individual solid hazardous materials Yes %9/
quantities equal to or greater than 500 pounds regardless of container size? O

C. Will this facility handle individual compressed gases in quantities equal to or greater than Yes No
200 standard cubic feet regardiess of container pressure? o g
D. Will this facility have on site for any purpose extremely hazardous substances in any Yes No
quantity as specified in 40 CFR Part 3557 0

E. Do you own or operate any underground storage tanks? YSS No
F. Will this facility generate or treat hazardous waste in any quantity? YDes :é?/

If your facility will store reportable quantities of hazardous materials (55 gallons) or generate hazardous waste, prior to commencing
operations the owner/operator must;
Prepare, submit and implement a hazardous materials business plan and pay appropriate fees.

s Obtain a hazardous waste generator identification number from the California Department of Toxic Substances Control.

» Train all employees to properly handle hazardous materials and wastes.

» Implement proper hazardous materials and hazardous waste storage methods in accordance with the Uniform Fire Code

and Uniform Building Code.

Business owners and operators intending to handle hazardous materials in excess of reportable quantities are required by law to
complete and file a hazardous materials business plan with our Department prior to obtaining a business license or prior to
having the materials onsite, whichever comes first. Hazardous Materials Business Plan forms are available at
hitp://iwww edcgov. us/emd/solidwaste/bus plan_index.htmi

Certification: By signing below | acknowledge my responsibility to comply with the hazardous material and
hazardous waste laws and regulations enforced by the EDC Environmental Management Department and

agree to prepare and submit a plan when required.
Applicant: ﬁ m/‘//;w Date: (o (-27
SW/HM Approval: Date:

Mg ) e e
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NOTICE OF TRANSMITTAL """
DATE: June 1, 2022
TO: El Dorado County- Planning Department
FROM: Tom Johnson
RE: 3031 Alhambra Drive- Permit Submittal

PURPOSE:

Hello,

Attached is a new planning application for review intake. Please route for invoice
issuance and let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Tom Johnson
925-785-3727
tom@tsjconsultinginc.com

TSJ Consulting Inc.

27128 Paseo Espada #A-1521 CU P22_0007

San Juan Capistrano, Ca. 92675
22-1710 B 6 of 75



LeahRae Rogers

From: Tom Johnson <Tom®@tsjconsultinginc.com>

Sent: Monday, June 6, 2022 3:25 PM

To: LeahRae Rogers

Subject: AT&T Site CVL02483- Planning Fee

Attachments: CVL02483- Planning Fee Check Request 6-6-22.docx

[EXTERNAL SENDER] - Watch for Phishing Attack

Hi LeahRae,

Please see below. This is our invoice for the planning review fees on this site. Can you please have this application check
issued.

Regards,

T Joknson

President

TSJ Consulting Inc.

27128 Paseo Espada #A-1521
San Juan Capistrano, Ca. 92675
Mobile: {925) 785-3727

Email: tom@tsjconsultinginc.com

From: Bianca Dinkler <bianca.dinkler@edcgov.us>
Sent: Monday, june 6, 2022 2:58 PM

To: Tom Johnson <Tom@ftsjconsultinginc.com>
Subject: Conditional Use Permit ~ Application Fee

LN3IHLYEV 30 ONINNY 1d
Q3AIE303M
¢0:6 WY 8ZNNM LU0

Good afternoon Tom,

Thank you for submitting an application for a Conditional Use Permit for a new wireless communication tower
proposed at 3031 Alhambra Drive in Cameron Park, CA (AT&T Site CVL.02483).

The fee for a Conditional Use Permit is: $2883.00 and is a Time & Materials/billable project so please be sure
to include a signed Agreement for Payment form.

Planning Applications (Agreement for Payment):
hitps.//www.edcgov.us/Government/planning/Pages/applications and forms.aspx

Combined Fees (Conditional Use Permit $2883.00):
hitps://lwww.edcgov.us/Government/planning/Pages/fees.aspx

Please make the check payable to: El Dorado County and mail to my attention. Once we receive this payment
we can establish an official project # and email you a copy of the receipt.

Thank you,

Bianca

1 CUP22-0007
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Bianca Dinkler
Associate Planner

County of El Dorado

Planning and Building Department
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville, CA 95667

Bianca.Dinkler@edcgov.us
(530) 621-5355 Main | (530) 621-5875 Direct

WARNING: This email and any attachments may contain private, confidential, and privileged material for the
sole use of the intended recipient. Any unauthorized review, copying, or distribution of this email {or any
attachments) by other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please contact the sender immediately and permanently delete the original and any copies of this email and
any attachments.

22-1710B 8 of 75



Conditional/Minor Use Permit
Page 5

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667
Phone: (530) 621-5355 www.edcgov.us/Planning/

Conditional/Minor Use Permit

REQUIRED SUBMITTAL INFORMATION

The following items 1 through 9 must be provided with all applications. The remaining items shall

be required where applicable. If _all the required and applicable information is not provided. the
application will be deemed incomplete and will not be accepted. For your convenience, please

use the check (V) column on the left to be sure you have all the required and applicable

information. All plans and maps MUST be folded to 87" x 11”. 2

FORMS AND MAPS REQUIRED

4 em e o mmam

Check (V)
Applicant County g
1) Application form, completed and signed. S
2) Letter of authorization from all property owners authorizing agent to act as ] -

N

____Z
-

applicant, when applicable.

3) Proof of ownership (Grant Deed), if the property has changed title since the

their agents.

last tax roil.
‘ ,/ ) A copy of official Assessor's map, showing the property outlined in red.
I ) An 8 % x 11" vicinify map showing the location of the project in relation to
] the distance to major roads, intersections, and town sites.
__/_/ )| Environmental Questionnaire form, completed and signed.
Y 4 Provide name, mailing address and phone number of all property owners and

8) A record search for archaeological resources shall be conducted through the
North Central Information Center located at CSU-Sacramento, 6000 J Street,
Adams Bldg, #103, Sacramento, CA 95819-6100, phone number (916) 278-
6217. If the record search identifies a need for a field survey, a survey shall be
required. (A list of Archaeological Consultants and survey requirements is
available at the Planning Department.) Archaeological surveys shall meet the
“‘Guidelines for Cultural Resource Studies” approved by the Board of
Supervisors, available at the Planning Department.

9) A traffic impact determination shall be provided utilizing E! Dorado County’s
“Transportation Impact Study (TIS) ~ Initial Determination Form, located on the
Planning Services website under “Applications and Forms”.

10) If public sewer or water service is proposed, obtain and provide a Facilities
Improvement Letter if the project is located within the EID service area, or a similar

letter if located in another sewer/water district. 0 O 0 7
ClIP22-



Conditional/Minor Use Permit
Page 6
FORMS AND MAPS REQUIRED
Check (V)
Applicant_County

1) If off-site sewer or water facilities are proposed to serve the project, provide four
(4) copies of a map showing location and size of proposed facilities. If ground
water is to be used for domestic water, submit a report noting well production data
for adjacent parcels, or submit a hydrological report prepared by a geologist noting
the potential for water based on the nature of project site geology.

12) In an accompanying report, provide the following data for area on each proposed
parcel that is to be used for sewage disposal:

a) Percolation rate and location of test on 4.5 acres or smaller

b) Depth of soil and location of test

c) Depth of groundwater and location of test

d) Direction and percent of slope of the ground

e) Location, if present, of rivers, streams, springs, areas subject to inundation,
rock outcropping, lava caps, cuts, fills, and easements

) Identify the area to be used for sewage disposal

g) Such additional data and information as may be required by the Division

Director of Environmental Management to assess the source of potable
water, the disposal of sewage and other liquid wastes, the disposal of solid
wastes, drainage, and erosion control

13) Preceding parcel map, final map, or record of survey, if any exists.

a

14) Preliminary grading, drainage plan, and report. The plan should be of sufficient
detail to identify the scope of grading, including quantities, depths of cut and fills
(for roads and driveways where cuts/fills exceed 6 feet, and mass pad graded
lots), location of existing drainage, proposed modifications, and impacts to
downstream facilities. (See Section 110.14.240 of County Grading Ordinance for
submittal detail)

15) If located within one of the five Ecological Preserve - EP overlay zones (Mitigation
Area 0), rare plants may exist on-site. The State Department of Fish & Wildlife will
require an on-site biological plant survey to determine the extent and location of
rare plants on the project site. Such a survey can only occur from March 15
through August 15 when plants are readily visible. Therefore, if the State
Department of Fish & Wildlife requires the plant survey, a substantial delay in the
processing of your application could result. To avoid potential delays, you may
choose to provide this survey with application submittal. (A list of possible
Botanical Consultants is available at Planning Services.)

—_ 16) Name and address of Homeowner's Association, CSA 9 Zone of Benefit, or other
road maintenance entity if it exists in the project area.

|
|

—e 17) A site-specific wetland investigation shall be required on projects with identified
wetlands as delineated on the applicable U.S.G.S. Quadrangle and/or by site visit,
when proposed improvements will directly impact the wetland (reduce the size of
the wetland area) or lie near the wetlands. (Available from Planning Services are
the U.S. Corps of Engineers requirements for a wetlands delineation study. A list
of qualified consultants is also available.)

22-1710B 10 of 75



Conditional/Minor Use Permit
Page 7

18)  An acoustical analysis shall be provided whenever a noise-sensitive land use
(residences, hospitals, churches, libraries) are proposed adjacent to a major
transportation source, or adjacent or near existing stationary noise sources. Such
study shall define the existing and projected noise levels and define how the
project will comply with standards set forth in the General Plan.

— 19)  Where potential for special status plant and/or animal habitats are identified on the
parcel(s), an on-site biological study shall be required to determine if the site
contains special status plant or animal species or natural communities and
habitats.

S 20)  An air quality impact analysis shall be provided utilizing the El Dorado County Air
Pollution Control District’s “Guide to Air Quality Assessment.”

OAK TREE/OAK WOODLAND REMOVAL

The following supplemental information shall be required if any Oak Woodlands, Individual Native Oak
Trees, or Heritage Trees, as defined in Section 130.39.030 (Definitions) will be impacted by the project (i.e.
cut down) consistent with Section 130.38.070 (Oak Tree and QOak Woodland Removal Permits —
Discretionary Development Projects).

Check (V)
Applicant County

—_ N Oak Resources Code Compliance Certificate.

—_— 2) Oak Resources Technical Report prepared by a Qualified Professional
consistent with Section 2.5 (Oak Resources Technical Reports) of the Oak
Resources Management Plan.

—_— 3 Completed Oak Resources Technical Report Checklist, including supplemental data
for impacted individual Native Oak Trees within Oak Woodlands, as applicable.

— 4) Security deposit for on-site oak tree/oak woodland retention and/or
replacement planting (if proposed as part of project mitigation) consistent with
Section 130.39.070.F (Security Deposit for On-Site Oak Tree/Oak Woodland
Retention and Section 130.30.070.G (Security Deposit for On-Site Oak Tree/Oak
Woodland Replacement Planting).

—_ 5 Reason and objective for impact to oak trees and/or oak woodlands.

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS

Five (5) copies plus an electronic copy (CD-ROM or other medium) of the site plan detailing what exists
on the site at time of application shall be submitted on 24™ x 36" sheets or smaller, drawn to scale, and
of sufficient size to clearly show all details and required data. All plans MUST be foided to 8" x 11",

plus one 82" x 11" reduction. NO ROLLED DRAWINGS WILL BE ACCEPTED.

For your convenience, please check the Applicant column on the left to be sure you have all the required
submittal information.

Check ()
Applicant County
e
/ M Project name (if applicable).
/ 2) Name, address of applicant and designer (if applicable).

22-1710B 11 of 75
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7)

8)

10)
11)
12)
13)

14)

15)
16)
17)
18)

19)

20)

21)

Conditional/Minor Use Permit
Page 8
Date, north arrow, and scale.
Entire parcel of land showing perimeter with dimensions.
All roads, alleys, streets, and their names.

Location of easements, their purpose and width.

All existing and proposed uses (i.e. buildings, driveways, dwellings, utility
transmission lines, etc.).

Parking and loading stalls with dimensions (refer to Zoning Ordinance Chapter
130.35 and the Community Design Standards-Parking and Loading Standards).

Trash and litter storage or collection areas, and propane tank location(s).

Total gross square footage of proposed buildings.

Proposed/existing fences or walls.

Sign locations and sizes (if proposed) (refer to Zoning Ordinance Chapter 130.16).
Pedestrian walkways, courtyards, etc. (if proposed).

Exterior lighting plan (if proposed), along with a Photometric Study and fixture
specifications (refer to Zoning Ordinance Chapter 130.34 and the Community
Design Standards-Outdoor Lighting Standards) .

Existing/proposed water, sewer, septic systems, and wells (if applicable).
Existing/proposed fire hydrants.

Tentative subdivision or parcel map (if applicable).

Public uses (schools, parks, etc.)

The location, if present, of rock outcropping, lava caps, drainage courses, lakes,
canals, reservoirs, rivers, streams, spring areas subject to inundation and

wetlands. (Show respective 100-foot and 50-foot septic system setbacks when a
septic system is proposed).

Identify areas subject to a 100-year flood on perennial streams or creeks, and
show high water level (100-year) on map. Where this data is not readily available,
January 1997 flood level can be shown if known. (Refer to the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) website).

Note any proposed trails within the project; and where applicable, connection to
existing or proposed trail systems.

22-1710B 12 of 75



Conditional/Minor Use Permit
Page 9

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Required when parking facilities are proposed or otherwise at planner's discretion. (Refer to Zoning
Ordinance Chapter 130.33 and the Community Design Standards — Landscaping and lrrigation
Standards).
(Five (5) copies plus an electronic copy (CD-ROM or other medium), folded to 8% x 11", plus one 11”
x 17" reduction).

Check (V)
Applicant County
1) Location, quantity, and a gallon size of proposed plant material (See Zoning
Ordinance Chapter 130.33 and the Community Design Standards — Landscaping
and lrrigation Standards).
2) Note quantity/type of trees to be removed.
W
\\ 3) Location, general type (pine, oak, etc.) and size of all existing trees, in those areas
" that are subject to grading or otherwise may be removed/affected by proposed
f improvements. Note quantity of trees to be removed.

4) List of both common and botanical names of plant material (use of drought tolerant
species is highly recommended). A recommended list of drought-tolerant species
is available at Planning Services.

5) Location of irrigation proposed. (NOTE: The final Landscape Plan will ultimately
be required to meet the County’s Water Conserving Landscape Standards.
Copies are available at Planning Services).

PRELIMINARY GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
Required whenever any grading is proposed.
(Five (5) copies plus an electronic copy (CD-ROM or other medium), folded to 82" x 11", plus one 8.5”
x 11" reduction).

\Xj Check (V)

Applicant_County

Contours or slope data (pursuant to Chapter 110.14 of County Code Grading,
Erosion, and Sediment Control Ordinance).

—_"

2) Drainage improvements, culverts, drains, etc.

3) Limits ofcutand fill.

PLAN OF BUILDING ELEVATIONS

Required whenever a new structure or addition is proposed.

(Five (b) copies plus an electronic copy (CD-ROM or other medium), foided to 8'." x 11", plus one 8.5”
x 11" reduction).

Check (v)
Applicant County
I ) Building design, elevations of all sides.
S | Exterior materials, finishes, and colors.
) Existing/proposed signs showing location, height and dimensions. Include sign

plan for project with multiple businesses.

22-1710B 13 of 75



Conditional/Minor Use Permit
Page 10

Planning Services reserves the right to require additional project information as provided by Section
15060 of the California Environment Quality Act, or as required by the General Plan development
policies, when such is necessary to complete the environmental assessment.

NOTE: APPLICATION WILL BE ACCEPTED BY APPOINTMENT ONLY. MAKE YOUR
APPOINTMENT IN ADVANCE BY CALLING (530) 621-5355.

22-1710 B 14 of 75



Conditional/Minor Use Permit
Page 13

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667
Phone: (5630) 621-5355 www.edcgov.us/Planning/

EL DORADO COUNTY PLANNING SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE

File Number

Date Filed :

Project Title CVL02483- Cameron Park Airpegag Agency o
Name of Owner Claude Malcolm Telephone 916-989-5544

Address 3031 Alhambra Drive, Cameron Park, CA. 95682

Name of Applicant AT&T Mobility Telephone 925-785-3727 _

Address 27128 Paseo Espada #A-1521, San Juan Capistrano, Ca. 92675

Project Location 3031 Alhambra Drive, Cameron Park, CA. 95682

Assessor's Parcel Number(s) 083-420-015-000 Acreage Zoning

ible. Subdivisions and

other major projects will require a Technical Supplement to be filed together with this

form.
1. Type of project and description:
Installation of a new wireless communications facility on the rooftop of an existing building.
2. What is the number of units/parcels proposed?
GEOLOGY AND SOILS
3. Identify the percentage of land in the following slope categories:
to 10% [h1to 15% [16t020% [R11to29% [ bver30%
4, Have you observed any building or soil settlement, landslides, rock falls or avalanches on
this property or in the nearby surrounding area? No
5. Could the project affect any existing agriculture uses or result in the loss of agricultural

land? No

CUP22-0007
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Conditional/Minor Use Permit

Page 14
DRAINAGE AND HYDROLOGY
6. s the project located within the flood plain of any stream or river? NO
If so, which one?
7. What is the distance to the nearest body of water, river, stream or year-round drainage channel?
Name of the water body?
8. Will the project result in the direct or indirect discharge of silt or any other particles in noticeable

amount into any lakes, rivers or streams? NO

9. Will the project result in the physical alteration of a natural body of water or drainage way?
If so, in whatway?  NO

10. Does the project area contain any wet meadows, marshes or other perennially wet areas?

YEGETATION AND WILDLIFE
11. What is the predominant vegetative cover on the site (trees, brush, grass, etc.)? Estimate
percentage of each: Limited, property is developed with a commercial building.
12. How many trees of 6-inch diameter will be removed when this project is implemented?
None
EIREPROTECTION
13. In what structural fire protection district (if any) is the project located?

14.  What is the nearest emergency source of water for fire protection purposes (hydrant, pond,
etc.)? Hydrant at the street

15. What is the distance to the nearest fire station?

16. Will the project create any dead-end roads greater than 500 feet in length? No

17. Will the project involve the burning of any material including brush, trees and construction

materials? NO

NOISE QUALITY

18. Is the project near an industrial area, freeway, major highway or airport? Yes
If so, how far? _100°

19. What types of noise would be created by the establishment of this land use, both during and
after construction? NO noise after construction.
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Conditional/Minor Use Permit
Page 15

AIR QUALITY

20. Would any noticeable amounts of air pollution, such as smoke, dust or odors, be produced by

this project? NO

WATER QUALITY
21.  Isthe proposed water source [_] public or [] private, [ ] treated or [ ] untreated?

22. What is the water use (residential, agricultural, industrial or commercial)?

AESTHETICS

23. Will the project obstruct scenic views from existing residential areas, public lands, and/or public

bodies of water or roads? NO

ARCHAEOLOGY/HISTORY
24. Do you know of any archaeological or historical areas within the boundaries or adjacent to the

project? (e.g., Indian burial grounds, gold mines, etc.) No

SEWAGE

25. What is the proposed method of sewage disposal? [ ]septic system [ ] sanitation district

Name of district:

26. Would the project require a change in sewage disposal methods from those currently used in
the vicinity? No

TRANSPORTATION
27. Will the project create any traffic problems or change any existing roads, highways or existing

traffic patterns? NoO

28. Will the project reduce or restrict access to public lands, parks or any public facilities?

GROWTH-INDUCING IMPACTS

28. Will the project result in the introduction of activities not currently found within the community? _
No

30. Would the project serve to encourage development of presently undeveloped areas, or
increases in development intensity of already developed areas (include the introduction of new

or expanded public utilities, new industry, commercial facilities or recreation activities)?
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Conditional/Minor Use Permit

Page 16

31 Will the project require the extension of existing public utility lines? No
If so, identify and give distances:

GENERAL

32. Does the project involve lands currently protected under the Williamson Act or an Open Space
Agreement? NoO

33. Will the project involve the application, use or disposal of potentially hazardous materials, including
pesticides, herbicides, other toxic substances or radioactive material?
No

34. Will the proposed project result in the removal of a natural resource for commercial purposes
(including rock, sand, gravel, trees, minerals or top soil)? g

35. Could the project create new, or aggravate existing health problems (including, but not limited to, flies,

mosquitoes, rodents and other disease vectors)? No

36. Will the project displace any community residents? No

ONS (attached additional sheets if necessary)

MITIGATION MEASURES (attached additional sheets if necessary)
Proposed mitigation measures for any of the above questions where there will be an adverse impact:

Form Completed by: __* 27 9"@”’” Date: 05/31/22

Revised 11/2017
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EL DORADO COUNTY PLANNING %\ﬁﬁ:}%s}
e

REQUIRED SUBMITTAL INFORMATION

for

SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMITTAL INFORMATION FOR WIRELESS FACILITIES

For Special Use Permit

The following supplemental information must be provided with all applications for wireless facilities. If all the
information is not provided, the application will be deemed incomplete and will not be accepted. For
your convenience, please use the check (V) column on the left to be sure you have all the required
information. All plans and maps MUST be folded to 82" x 11”.

FORMS AND MAPS REQUIRED

Place a check () on the “Applicant” lines for those items completed. The planner receiving the application will check
(V) the “County” line.

Check
()
Applicant  County
o ;’p\ [:] D 1)  Provide manufactures specifications or noise studies on any proposed back up

generator and or air conditioning unit(s) noise levels at the facility to property lines
pursuant to General Plan Policy 6.5.

http://edcgov.us/Government/Planning/AdoptedGeneralPlan\6 _heaith-safety.aspx

X D D 2) Provide a copy of the Hazardous Materials Questionnaire available at the El Dorado

Y \ County Environmental Management Department that indicates the fuel source and
containment measures for any proposed back-up generator. Indicate the power source
for the facility including batteries and or solar panels.

-

[Zj [___] 3) Provide an EMF/RF Report (Electromagnetic Fields/Radio Frequency) for the proposed
wireless facility that demonstrates compliance with the latest FCC Wireless Facility
Standards for emissions and exposure levels. Include the dimensional size, number and
type of towers, microwave dishes and antennae on the plans and in the EMF/RF report.
The report shall address the proposed facility's EMF/RF energy emissions as well as
addressing existing wireless facilities EMF/RF energy emissions to ensure compliance
with FCC EMF/RF regulations. Express power density in milliwatts per square centimeter
(mWicm?).

M?“ D [:] 4) Provide information describing the fire suppression system proposed for the wireless
facility shelter/enclosure.

AN
O

5) Provide information that shows and lists alternative site locations that have been
reviewed pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Chapter 17.14.210 (B) (1).

hitp://edcgov.us/Government/Planning/ZoningOrdSep2013/Chapter17-14 092013.aspx

EK [:] [:] 8) Provide information identifying the school district and any homeowners association
# established by CC&Rs which involve the property on which the proposed facility is to be
located, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Chapter 17.14.210 (J).

hitp://fedcgov.us/Government/Planning/ZoningOrdSep2013/Chapter17-14 092013.aspx
[Z D 7)  Provide information describing the co-location capability of the proposed tower.

CUP22-0007
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9
10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)
16)

17)

Provide seven (7) color copies of Visual Simulations.
Indicate a fire district approved turn around at project site.

Indicate the facility setbacks to property lines and or road easements. Describe and
justify any requested setback waivers.

Indicate if the facility will be underground or above ground and if the utilities will be
underground or above ground. Indicate the distance and cubic yards of material
removed and replaced for utility trenching.

Indicate any lighting to be used and if any timers or motion detector controlled lights will
be utilized and type of light shielding.

Provide information on paint and colors proposed to be used on the facility and support
structure.

Provide information on the type of camouflage technigues to be used on the facility and
support structure (s) and show how you will address the elimination of all reflective
surfaces.

identify and list all tree and plant species type and size that will be removed and replaced
for the new facility if applicable.

Provide a tandscaping plan and temporary irrigation system for the facility if vegetation is
to be used to screen the facility.

Provide a title report or deed identifying legal access.
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Wireless Telecommunication Faﬁctiliigt)g
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SITE:

AT&T Site CVL02483
Cameron Park Airport

Address:

3031 Alhambra Drive
Cameron Park, Ca. 95682

REPRESENTATIVE:
Tom Johnson
187 Consulting Inc.
27128 ®aseo Espada #4-1521
San Juan Capistrano, CA. 92675
®hone: 925-785-3727
tom@tsjconsultinginc.com

CUP22-0007
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Introduction:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, d/b/a AT&T Mobility (‘AT&T") is a registered public
utility, licensed and regulated by the California Public Utilities Commission and the
Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”). As a public utility, AT&T Mobility is
mandated by the FCC to provide wireless communication services throughout California.
AT&T is dedicated to providing customers with wireless technology designed to enrich
their lives as their mobility is increasing. AT&T’s vision is to simplify the wireless
experience for its consumer and business customers by offering easy-to-understand,
affordable rate plans and excellent customer service. AT&T is bringing next-generation
wireless data products - from corporate e-mail to downloadable ringtones - to customers
nationwide through its advanced networks. The network performance goals include
providing the best quality, lowest level of blocking, easy access to the network and
continuous drop-free connections.

AT&T's wireless network is based on LTE technology. These technologies are wireless
communication standards that require reusing specific frequencies across defined
frequency bands. Due to the need for frequency reuse, LTE require numerous sites to
provide customers with suitable signal strength to deliver services. These sites are typically
built on existing buildings, lattice towers and freestanding poles in order to provide a
network of sites that provide seamless coverage over an area.

In addition to these 4G wireless service gap issues; AT&T is in the process of deploying
its 5G LTE service in the County with the goal of providing the most advanced personal
wireless experience available to residents. AT&T holds a license with the FCC and has a
responsibility to utilize this spectrum to provide personal wireless services. 5G is capable
of delivering speeds up to 10 times faster than industry-average 4G speeds. 5G technology
also offers lower latency, or the processing time it takes to move data through a network,
such as how long it takes to start downloading a webpage or file once you’ve sent the
request. Lower latency helps to improve the quality of personal wireless services. What's
more this uses spectrum more efficiently than other technologies, creating more space to
carry data traffic and services and to deliver a better overall network experience.

Efforts are currently underway in the County to establish the required infrastructure. AT&T
is currently seeking the review and approval of a Minor Use Permit to allow the
construction, operation, and maintenance of an unmanned wireless telecommunications
facility in this Commerical zoned property (“Proposed Facility™).

Page 2

22-1710B 22 of 75



Background:

AT&T serves millions of voice and data customers across the United States. Wireless
communications continue to change the future of telecommunications with easy-to-use.
lightweight and highly mobile communications devices including: smartphones, tablets, e-
readers and notebook computers. Wireless communications provide voice, e-mail, texting
and high-speed internet access capabilities for customer’s communications needs virtually
anywhere and at any time.

The wireless network being developed by AT&T uses state of the art digital technology.
The benefits include call privacy and security, improved voice quality, high-speed data,
texting, video conferencing, visual voicemail, and an expanded menu of affordable
products and services for personal and professional communications needs.

The Proposed Facility will enhance the area’s public safety infrastructure by providing
wireless communication services to the surrounding neighborhood and local community.
The general public, police, fire fighters. and other emergency personnel rely heavily on
wireless communications for fast and dependable communications at all times, but
especially during natural disasters or other emergencies, such as earthquakes and fires.

Like other carriers in the industry, AT&T is working diligently to respond to the customer
demand for mobile services, by expanding services to its customers from where they have
historically used mobile phones, while traveling in the vehicle at their offices to where they
are demanding more and more service in the residential communities, in-building coverage
in their homes.

AT&T 1s requesting the review and the approval of a permit to allow the construction,
operation, and maintenance of an unmanned wireless telecommunications facility
(“WTF”). The project is proposed to close a significant service coverage gap and enhance
personal wireless services in the area surrounding the site. AT&T's service coverage area
in the County must be improved to handle the growing number of voice calls and wireless
data usage. To remain competitive, AT&T must improve services in the areas where
consumers are increasingly using their phones and data services.

The project consists of:

Installation of a new stealth structure located atop the roof and within a new screened
enclosure that will accommodate 12 antennas and supporting radios. There will also be
some antennas mounted to the fagade of the building. AT&T will also have a room within
the building that will be for the radio equipment.

Once constructed and operational, the Proposed Facility will provide 24-hour service to
customers seven (7) days a week. Apart from initial construction activity, an AT&T
technician will service the facility on a periodic basis. It is reasonable to expect that routine
maintenance/inspection of the facility will occur about once a month during normal
working hours. Beyond this intermittent service, AT&T requires 24-hour access to the

Page 3
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Proposed Facility to ensure that technical support is immediately available if and when
warranted.

Overview of Site Design/Location Criteria

The network of AT&T cell sites throughout the region is “location dependent,” meaning
that there is a necessary and logical interrelationship between each proposed site.
Eliminating or relocating a single cell site can lead to gaps in the system and prohibit AT&T
from providing uninterrupted or reliable service to customers in a defined coverage area.
Further, the elimination or relocation of a cell site will most often have a “domino” effect
on other cell site locations and necessitate significant design changes or modifications to
the network.

In identifying the proposed location, AT&T network deployment personnel have selected
the Proposed Facility because it meets the technical objectives of RF engineering and
provides the best site option with regard to other key criteria including, but not limited to,
accessibility, utility connections, zoning compatibility, minimal or no visual impact,
liability and risk assessment, site acquisition, maintenance and construction costs.

Description of Coverage Area

AT&T’s objective in locating a WCF at this site is to provide improved in-building and in-
transit wireless coverage. The Proposed Facility is needed to close a significant service
coverage gap in personal wireless service and provide improved coverage in the Cameron
Park Airport neighborhood. The Proposed Facility will improve coverage to the
surrounding commercial and residential areas that are present within this zone.

Site Development Standards and General Plan

The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the Proposed Facility will not
create unusual noise, traffic or other conditions or situations that may be objectionable,
detrimental or incompatible with the surrounding land uses. The proposed use is consistent
with this finding in that:

The proposed equipment associated with the telecommunication structure operates quietly
or virtually noise free.

The equipment does not emit fumes, smoke, or odors that could be considered
objectionable.

The Proposed Facility will be unmanned and only requires periodic maintenance, which
equates to approximately one trip per month. The Proposed Facility will not resuit in
conditions or circumstances contrary to the public health, safety and the general welfare.
The proposed use is consistent with this finding in that:

Unlike other land uses, which can be spatially determined through the General Plan or other
land use plans, the location of WTFs are based on technical requirements such as network

Page 4
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design criteria, service area, elevations, topography. heights of nearby structures,
alignment with neighboring sites and customer demand.

The Proposed Facility will be unmanned, have no impact on circulation systems, and
generate no noise, odor, smoke, or any other adverse impacts to adjacent land uses. The
proposed facility will allow commuters and residents within the coverage area wireless
access to the rapidly expanding communications infrastructure by providing voice and data
transmission services not currently available. The installation of antenna sectors and
transmission equipment will not result in any material changes to the character of the local
community. This Proposed Facility will operate in full compliance with applicable state
and federal laws, including the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Regulating Agencies

AT&T is regulated by the FCC and is authorized to operate in the frequencies established
for PCS operators. AT&T's WTFs operate at the lowest possible power levels and are well
below established standards used by the FCC for safe human exposure to radio frequency
electromagnetic fields. These standards have been tested and proved safe by the American
National standards Institute (ANSI) and the Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers (IEEE). As explained in the RF engineering analysis provided by Hammett &
Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers, submitted with this Application, the Proposed Facility
will operate well within all applicable FCC public exposure limits.

Alternative Analysis.
The following alternatives were evaluated when locating this project.

1) 3381 Mira Loma Drive- Unable to obtain Landlord interest

2) 1010 Camerado Dr- Verizon is located on this rooftop and after further review there
is not sufficient space for an additional carrier.

3} 3161 Cameron Park Drive- Unable to obtain Landlord interest.

4) 970 Camerado Drive- Unable to obtain Landlord interest.

5) 3027 Alhambra Drive- There is an existing slimline pole on this property that could
not be used to accommodate AT&T.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.
Regards,

Tom Johnson

TSJ Consulting Inc.

925-785-3727
tom(@tsjconsultinginc.com
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For the benefit of: TSJ Consulting Inc.

Issue Date: December 28, Our Order No.: 36170946

2021
County: El Dorado State: CA —
Address: CA =

Customer Ref. No.: AT&amp;T CVL02483

It’s been a delight to serve you. Connect with us at:

Customer Care Team Closing Team

Contact for all title needs including ordering, Contact for all escrow and closing needs
title guestions and order status and support

® SITIS-COMM | & sims-closi

Post Closing Team Bookkeeping Team

Contact for all recording and policy needs Contact for all billing and accounting needs

We understand ALL commercial real estate transactions are important-small ones and big ones
Whether its services for small businesses, churches, cell towers, solar and wind farm sites, gas stations and convenience stores, or
restaurants and retail locations, coast to coast and border to border, we handle it all. We support deals in every state, focusing on
liabilities of $5 million and less and can effectively fulfill high volumes. Our talented team has vast experience in closing commercial
refinance and purchase transactions as well as taking on uninsured title research requests.

Deed Report » Current Owner Title Report ¢ O&F Title Report » 40 — 100 Year Title Reports

1

® Title Commitments «Title Insurance ® Recordings ¢ Closing o Payoff

Strategic Market Services

7130 Glen Forest Ave, Ste. 300 - Richmond - Virginia = 23226 {_ U P22-0007
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g0 g = = . Y ¢ 7130 Glen Forest Drive, Suite 300

e Fiéﬁiity Natlﬁﬂal Title Richmond, VA 23226
ot Phone: (866)552-0129
Email: sms-commercial@fnf.com

REPORT OF TITLE

For the benefit of: TSJ Consulting Inc.

Issue Date: December 28, 2021 Our Order No.: 36170946
County: El Dorado State: California
Address: , CA

Customer Ref. No.: AT&amp;T CVL02483

Scope of Search: Beginning March 8, 1978 and extending through November 18, 2021, a search of the land
records for the jurisdiction where the property is located was conducted and we have reported below what was
found regarding taxes; deeds; mortgages; easements and right of ways; covenants and restrictions; judgments,
liens and UCCs; and, other matters commonly recorded or filed in the local land records.

Vested Owner: Claude W. Malcolm
Search disclosed the following:
CLICK HERE TO ACCESS DOCUMENT IMAGES

1. Taxes
Type of Tax:  County
Calendar year: 2021/2022
Amount: $0.00
Parcel ID #: 083-420-015-000
Paid through:  2021/2022
Assessment:  $0.00 (total = land and improvements, if any)

2. Matters as shown and noted on Plat recorded in Plat Book D, Page 78.
3. Matters as shown and noted on Plat recorded in Plat Book F, Page 150A.
4. Grant and Relinquishment to Easement in favor of Fred Caron set forth in instrument recorded on June

24, 1993 in Deed Book 4047, Page 485.

Matters as shown and noted on Plat recorded in Instrument No. 2001-0022377-00.
Matters as shown and noted on Plat recorded in Instrument No. 2001-0028867-00.
Matters as shown and noted on Plat recorded in Instrument No. 2009-0017041-00.

N o v

Deed of Trust with Assignment of Rents from Claude W. Malcolm, Grantor(s), to Placer Title Company,
Trustee(s), in favor of Gregory C. Currivan lrrivocable Trust dated May 19, 1998, dated February 13, 2013,
and recorded March 4, 2013 in Instrument No. 2013-0011085-00, in the original amount of $250,000.00.

Title Report - Deed Addendum Printed: 12.28.21 @ 12:04 PM by
COMD1078.doc / Updated. 03.05.19 Page 1 VA-FT-FXHG-03000.916135-36170946
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REPORT OF TITLE

(continued)

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Authorized Signature

END OF REPORT

Title Report - Deed Addendum Printed: 12.28.21 @ 12:04 PM by
COMD1078.doc / Updated: 03.05.19 Page 2 VA-FT-FXHG-03000.916135-36170946
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

Property located in El Dorado County, California

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of El Dorado, State of California, described as follows:

Lot A, as shown on that certain Map entitled “Airport Shops", filed in the Office of the County Recorder of El
Dorado County, State of California, on June 23, 1982, in Book F, at Page 150, Official Records.

AND BEING a portion of the property conveyed to Claude W. Malcolm, an unmarried man from Charles Smith, an
unmarried man by Grant Deed dated January 26, 2016 and recorded February 3, 2016 in Instrument No.
2016-0004189-00.

Tax Parcel No. 083-420-015-000

Printed: 12.28.21 @ 12:04 PM by

Titte Report - Deed Addendum
VA-FT-FXHG-03000.916135-36170946

COMD1078.doc / Updated: 03.05.19 Page 3
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Type of Deed:
From:

DEED CHAIN

Corporation Grant Deed
Smith and Gabbert Inc., a California corporation

To: Executive Builders Incorporated, a California corporation
Dated: February 15, 1978

Recorded on:  March 8, 1978

Recorded in:  Deed Book 1605, Page 252

Type of Deed: Corporation Grant Deed

From: Smith and Gabbert Inc., a California corporation

To: Executive Builders Inc., a California corporation

Dated: March 2, 1978

Recorded on:  April 6, 1978

Recorded in:  Deed Book 1615, Page 449

Type of Deed:
From:

Corporation Grant Deed
Executive Builders, Inc., a California corporation, who acquired title as Executive Builders

Incorporated, a California corporation

To: Equipage Corporation, N.V., a Netherlands Antilles corporation
Dated: May 18, 1982

Recorded on: May 21, 1982

Recorded in:  Deed Book 2076, Page 400

Type of Deed: Quitclaim Deed

From: El Dorado Irrigation District, an Irrigation district

To: Equipage Corporation, N.V., a Netherlands Antilles corporation
Dated: September 25, 1985

Recorded on:  October 7, 1985

Recorded in:  Deed Book 2489, Page 762

Type of Deed:
From:

Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale
T.D. Service Company

To: Westamerica Bank, N.A.

Dated: August 16, 1994

Recorded on:  August 23, 1994

Recorded in:  Deed Book 4329, Page 351

Type of Deed: Grant Deed

From: Westamerica Bank, N.A.

To: Timothy F. Steurer, a married man as his sole and separate property, as to an undivided

50% interest, Rodrick L. Johnson, Trustee of the R. J. Johnson Family Trust dated March 23, 1995

Dated: September 26, 1997

Recorded on:  September 29, 1997

Recorded in:  Deed Book 5002, Page 759

Type of Deed: Quitclaim Deed

From: Janice L. Steurer, wife of the grantee

To: Timothy F. Steurer, a married man as his scle and separate property
Dated: September 26, 1897

Recorded on:  September 29, 1997

Recorded in:  Deed Book 5002, Page 761

Type of Deed: Grant Deed

From: Roderick L. Johnson, as Trustee of the R. J. Johnson Family Trust dated March 23, 1995,

as to an undivided 50% interest and Timothy F. Steurer, a married man as his sole and separate property

as to an undivided 50% interest
To: William V. Norberg and Alice F. Norberg, Trustees of the William V. Norberg and Place P.
Norberg 1992 Revocable Trust

Printed: 12.28.21 @ 12:04 PM by
VA-FT-FXHG-03000.916135-36170946

Title Report - Deed Addendum

COMD1078.doc / Updated: 03.05.19 Page 4
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DEED CHAIN

Dated: June 28, 2002
Recorded on:  July 12, 2002
Recorded in:  Instrument No. 2002-0050773-00

L Type of Deed: Grant Deed

From: William V. Norberg and Alice F. Norberg 1892 Revocable Trust

To: Oscar Benavidez and Celia Benavidez, as Trustees of the Benavidez Family Trust dated
June 11, 2002

Dated: July 16, 2003

Recorded on:  July 22, 2003
Recorded in:  Instrument No. 2003-0073397-00

J. Type of Deed: Trustee's Deed Upon Sale
From: Assured Lender Services, Inc., as Trustee
To: The Bank of New York, its successors and assigns, as indenture trustee under the
Indenture dated as of November 1, 2003, relating to CNL Commercial Mortgage Loan Trust 2003-2
Dated: June 26, 2012

Recorded on:  July 2, 2012
Recorded in:  Instrument No. 2012-0032109-00

K. Type of Deed: Grant Deed
From: The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/fa The Bank of New York, as Indenture Trustee for CNL
Commercial Mortgage Loan Trust 2003-2, by Ocwen Loan Servicing, LL.C, as Attorney-in-Fact
To: Claude W. Malcolm, an unmarried man
Dated: February 14, 2013

Recorded on:  March 4, 2013
Recorded in: Instrument No. 2013-0011064-00

L. Type of Deed: Grant Deed
From: Claude W. Malcolm, an unmarried man
To: Claude W. Malcolm, an unmarried man, as to a 75% interest and David A. Morris, an
unmarried man, as to a 25% interest
Dated: April 16, 2013

Recorded on:  June 21, 2013
Recorded in: Instrument No. 2013-0032345-00

M. Type of Deed: Grant Deed

From: David A. Morris, an unmarried man, his undivided 25% interest
To: Charles Smith, an unmarried man, as to an undivided 25% interest
Dated: April 7, 2014

Recorded on:  April 8, 2014
Recorded in: Instrument No. 2014-0013090-00

N. Type of Deed: Grant Deed
From: Charles Smith, an undivided man
To: Claude W. Malcom, an unmarried man
Dated: January 26, 2016

Recorded on:  February 3, 2016
Recorded in:  Instrument No. 2016-0004189-00

Title Report - Deed Addendum Printed: 12.28.21 @ 12:04 PM by
COMD1078.doc / Updated: 03.05.19 Page 5 VA-FT-FXHG-03000.916135-36170946
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LIMITATION LANGUAGE FOR LIMITATION TO AMOUNT OF FEE PAID FOR SEARCH

YOU EXPRESSLY AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT IT IS EXTREMELY DIFFICULT, IF NOT IMPOSSIBLE, TO DETERMINE
THE EXTENT OF LOSS WHICH COULD ARISE FROM ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN, OR THE COMPANY'S NEGLIGENCE IN
PRODUCING, THE REPORT. YOU RECOGNIZE THAT THE FEE CHARGED IS NOMINAL IN RELATION TO THE POTENTIAL
LIABILITY WHICH COULD ARISE FROM SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR NEGLIGENCE. THEREFORE, YOU
UNDERSTAND THAT THE COMPANY WAS NOT WILLING TO PROCEED IN THE PREPARATION AND ISSUANCE OF THE
REQUESTED REPORT BUT FOR YOUR AGREEMENT THAT THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY IS STRICTLY LIMITED.

YOU AGREE THAT MATTERS AFFECTING TITLE BUT WHICH DO NOT APPEAR AS A LIEN OR ENCUMBRANCE AS DEFINED
IN THE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT OR APPLICATION ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE REPORT.

YOU AGREE, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THIS REPORT AND TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, TO LIMIT THE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY, ITS LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS,
SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT PROVIDERS, OR ANY OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES,
EMPLOYEES, AND SUBCONTRACTORS FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITIES, CAUSES OF ACTION, LOSSES, COSTS,
DAMAGES AND EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES, HOWEVER ALLEGED OR
ARISING INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE ARISING FROM BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, THE
COMPANY'S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS, OMISSIONS, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY,
EQUITY, THE COMMON LAW, STATUTE, OR ANY OTHER THEORY OF RECOVERY OR FROM ANY PERSON'S USE, MISUSE,
OR INABILITY TO USE THE REPORT, SO THAT THE TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY, ITS EMPLOYEES,
AGENTS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE COMPANY'S TOTAL FEE FOR THIS REPORT.

YOU AGREE THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION ON LIABILITY 1S A TERM MATERIAL TO THE PRICE YOU ARE PAYING
WHICH PRICE 1S LOWER THAN WOULD OTHERWISE BE OFFERED TO YOU WITHOUT SAID TERM. YOU RECOGNIZE THAT
THE COMPANY WOULD NOT ISSUE THIS REPORT, BUT FOR YOUR AGREEMENT, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION
GIVEN FOR THIS REPORT, TO THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND THAT ANY SUCH LIABILITY IS
CONDITIONED AND PREDICATED UPON THE FULL AND TIMELY PAYMENT OF THE COMPANY'S INVOICE FOR THIS
REPORT.

THIS REPORT IS LIMITED IN SCOPE AND IS NOT AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE, TITLE OPINION, PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT,
TITLE REPORT, COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE, OR A TITLE POLICY, AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS
SUCH. IN PROVIDING THIS REPORT, THE COMPANY IS NOT ACTING AS AN ABSTRACTOR OF TITLE. THIS REPORT DOES
NOT PROVIDE OR OFFER ANY TITLE INSURANCE, LIABILITY COVERAGE OR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COVERAGE. THIS
REPORT IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON AS A REPRESENTATION OF THE STATUS OF TITLE TO THE PROPERTY. THE
COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE REPORT'S ACCURACY, DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTIES AS TO THE
REPORT, ASSUMES NO DUTIES TO YOU, DOES NOT INTEND FOR YOU TO RELY ON THE REPORT, AND ASSUMES NO
LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS OCCURRING BY REASON OF RELIANCE ON THIS REPORT OR OTHERWISE.

IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO LIMIT LIABILITY AS STATED HEREIN AND YOU DESIRE THAT ADDITIONAL LIABILITY BE ASSUMED
BY THE COMPANY, YOU MAY REQUEST AND PURCHASE A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE, A BINDER, OR A COMMITMENT
TO ISSUE A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE. NO ASSURANCE IS GIVEN AS TO THE INSURABILITY OF THE TITLE OR
STATUS OF TITLE. YOU EXPRESSLY AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE AN INDEPENDENT DUTY TO ENSURE
AND/OR RESEARCH THE ACCURACY OF ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE COMPANY OR ANY PRODUCTS OR
SERVICES PURCHASED.

NO THIRD PARTY IS PERMITTED TO USE OR RELY UPON THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN THIS REPORT, AND NO
LIABILITY TO ANY THIRD PARTY IS UNDERTAKEN BY THE COMPANY.

YOU AGREE THAT, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL THE COMPANY, ITS LICENSORS,
AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT PROVIDERS, OR ANY OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR
SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND SUBCONTRACTORS BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE, INCOME,
SAVINGS, DATA, BUSINESS, OPPORTUNITY, OR GOODWILL, PAIN AND SUFFERING, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS,
NON-OPERATION OR INCREASED EXPENSE OF OPERATION, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR DELAY, COST OF CAPITAL, OR
COST OF REPLACEMENT PRODUCTS OR SERVICES, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS BASED ON BREACH
OF CONTRACT, TORT. NEGLIGENCE, THE COMPANY'S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF
WARRANTIES, FAILURE OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, OR OTHERWISE AND WHETHER CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS,
OMISSIONS, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, THE COMPANY'S OWN FAULT AND/OR
NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER CAUSES WHATSOEVER, AND EVEN IF THE COMPANY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES OR KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF THE POSSIBILITY FOR SUCH DAMAGES.

THESE LIMITATIONS WILL SURVIVE THE CONTRACT.

Title Report - Deed Addendum Printed: 12.28.21 @ 12:04 PM by
COMD1078.doc / Updated: 03.05.19 Page 6 VA-FT-FXHG-03000.916135-36170946

22-1710B 32 of 75



. s % B s L F ¢ 7130 Glen Forest Drive, Suite 300

 Fidelity National Title Richmond, VA 23226
i Phone: (866)552-0129
Email: sms-commercial@fnf.com

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

THIS INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A CONVENIENCE AND COURTESY AND IS NOT CONSIDERED TO
BE PART OF THE TITLE PRODUCT.

The following real estate tax information deemed reliable and is provided for informational purposes only.

Real Estate Tax Type: County

Taxes are Paid: Semi-Annual

Due Date(s): November 1st, February 1st

Tax Authority Name:  El Dorado County Treasurer/Tax Collector
Phone: 530-621-5800

Additional notes regarding taxes, documents and/or special recordation requirements:

-First page of all documents must meet formatting requirements. If not, coversheet must be attached to avoid
rejection. PIN # must be included on all documents.

-Preliminary Change of Ownership form must be completed and signed by both parties if property is being
transferred (deeds, leases, easements, efc.).

-Transfer Tax Statement is required on all conveyance documents.

Printed: 12.28.21 @ 12:04 PM by

Title Report - Deed Addendum
VA-FT-FXHG-03000.916135-36170946

COMD1078.doc / Updated: 03.05.19 Page 7
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Site Compliance Conclusion

The AT&T site CVL02483 located at 3031 Alhambra Court Shingle Springs, CA 95682 will comply with FCC Guidelines.

Executive Summary

Occupational Safety & Compliance Engineering (OSC Engineering) has been contracted by Qualtek to conduct an
RF {radio frequency) computer simulated analysis. The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has set limits on
RF energy exposed to humans on a wireless cell site. The FCC has also mandated that all RF wireless sites must be in
compliance with the FCC limits and a compliance check should be performed routinely to ensure site compliance.
Per AT&T Policy simulations are performed at 75% duty cycle other than UTMS (100%) or as noted. RoofMaster
software was utilized in the creation of this report.

OSC Engineering uses the FCC OET-65 as well as AT&T Standards to make recommendations based on results and
information gathered from drawings and Radio Frequency Data Sheets. Included in this analysis is an Ericsson AIR
(TDD) power reduction factor (0.32) of the. maximum to account for spatial distribution of served users, as
recommended by AT&T, based on the United Nations International Telecommunication Union ITU-T Series K,
Supplement 16 (20 May 2019).

A site-specific compliance plan is recommended for each transmitting site. This report serves as a single piece of the
overall compliance plan.

OSC Engineering Inc. Page 2/16
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Site Overview and Description

* The anfennas are mounted on a rooftop

* The AT&T site consists of four (4) sectors with a total of nineteen (19) antennas
* The site is not co-located

OSC Engineering Inc.

Page 3/16
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Compliance Resulis of the Proposed Site (theoretical simulation)

A result over 100% does not make a site out of compliance with FCC guidelines. For results over 100% of the FCC Limit,
further remediation is required to consider the site compliant per FCC Guidelines. See the page entitled
RECOMMENDATIONS for compliance actions required for FCC and AT&T Compliance. Areas exceeding the FCC Limit are
demarcated with barriers and appropriate signage. Areas Outside of the demarcated areas are below the FCC Limits
(under 100% GP). The remediation actions bring the site into compliance. Results are given in terms of the FCC General
Population. Please see the page entitled FCC MPE Limits (from OET-65) for further information. On-site measurements may
yield different results, as antennas do not always operate at full capacity.

Maximum simulated RF Exposure Level from (AT&T antennas @ roof):
4450.39 % FCC General Population MPE Limit

Maximum simulated RF Exposure Level from (AT&T antennas @ ground):
39.23 % FCC General Populatfion MPE Limit

Maximum simulated RF Exposure Level from (Nearest Adjacent Roof):
53.51 % FCC General Population MPE Limit

OSC Engineering Inc. Page 4/16
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Antenna Inventory

All technical data and specifications shown below are collected from drawings and/or documents provided by the client, as well as from onfine
databases and/or a visit to this facility. Unknown wireless transmitting antennas are simulated using conservative values when information is not available.

Anlenna
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OSC Engineering Inc.
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FCC Regulations and Guidelines from OET 65

When considering the contributions to field strength or power density from other RF sources, care should be taken to
ensure that such variables as reflection and re-radiation are considered. In cases involving very complex sites predictions
of RF fields may not be possible, and a measurement survey may be necessary The process for determining compliance
for other situations can be similarly accomplished using the techniques described in this section and in Supplement A to
this bulletin that deals with radio and television broadcast operations. However, as mentioned above, at very complex
sites measurements may be necessary.

In the simple example shown in the below diagram, it is desired to determine the power density at a given location X
mefters from the base of a tower on which are mounted two antennas. One antenna is a CMRS antenna with several
channels, and the other is an FM broadcast antenna. The system parameters that must be known are the total ERP for
each anfenna and the operating frequencies (to determine which MPE limits apply). The heights above ground level for
each antenna, H1 and H2, must be known in order fo calculate the distances, R1and R2, from the antennas to the point
of interest.

= ] _l Antenna 1

Antenna 2

" OET Bulletin 65, Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, Page 37- 38
OSC Engineering Inc. Page 7/16
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Inverse Square Law

The inverse-square law, in physics, is any physical law stating that a specified physical quantity or intensity is inversely
proportional to the square of the distance from the source of that physical quantity. The fundamental cause for this can
be understood as geometric dilution corresponding fo point-source radiation into three-dimensional space

The inverse-square law generally applies when some force, energy, or other conserved quantity is evenly radiated
outward from a point source in three-dimensional space. Since the surface area of a sphere (which is 4ar2 ) is proportional
to the square of the radius, as the emitted radiation gets farther from the source, it is spread out over an area that is
increasing in proportion to the square of the distance from the source.?

sphere area intensity at i

4nr? surface of sphere 3
source strength
S .
The energy twice as far fromthe Dy
source is spread over four times ;
the area, hence one-tourth the intensity, 31‘ \
4
T": 5, Dy
[3 D; 2
2d 0
\\1,_ - Where:
AN Il =intensity 1 at D,
Intensity vy \\ I =intensity 2at Dy
3;@ Dy =Distance 1 from source
Dy = Distance 2 from source
2 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/inverse-square _law
3 hittp://hyperphysics.phy-astr.gsu.edu/hbase/Forces/isg.himl
4 https://www.nde-ed.org/GeneralResources/Formula/RTFormula/inverseSquare/InverseSquareLaw.him
OSC Engineering Inc. Page 8/16
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Result: Surrounding Building(s)
The surrounding buildings will be below FCC MPE Limits for the General Population

QSC Engineering Inc. Page 9/16
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Certification

The undersigned is a Professional Engineer, holding a California Registration No. 19677

Reviewed and approved by:

 John Bachoua, PE

Date: May 26, 2022

The engineering and design of all related structures as well as the impact of the antennas on the
structural integrity of the design are specifically excluded from this report’s scope of work. This report’s
scope of work is limited to an evaluation of the Electromagnetic Energy (EME) RF emissions field
generated by the antennas listed in this report. When client and others have supplied data, it is
assumed to be correct.

OSC Engineering Inc. Page 10/16

22-1710 B 46 of 75



FCC MPE Limits (from OET-65)

Occupational/controlled® exposure limits apply fo situations in which persons are exposed as a consequence of their
employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully aware of the potential for exposure
and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of
a fransient nature as a result of incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general
population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential
for exposure and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate
means. As discussed later, the occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply to amateur radio operators and
members of their immediate household.

General population/uncontrolleds exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be exposed or in
which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made fully aware of the
potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, members of the general public would
always be considered under this category when exposure is not employment-related, for example, in the case of a
telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a nearby residential area.

* OET-65 “Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields pg. 9.
 OET-65 “Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields pg. 9.
OSC Engineering Inc. Page 11/16
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Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE)?

“The FCC Exposure limits are based on data showing that the human body absorbs RF energy at some frequencies more
efficiently than at others. The most restrictive limits occur in the frequency range of 30-300MHz where whole-body
absorption of RF energy by human beings is most efficient. At other frequencies whole-body absorption is less efficient,
and, consequently, the MPE limits are less restrictive."8

(A) Limits for Occupational/Controlled Exposure

Frequency Eectic Feld Magnetic Field Power Density (81 Averaging Time
Range (MHz)  Strengtn (E] (V/m)  Strength (H) [A/m) (mW/cm?) FEL= [H]2or S

(minutes)
0.3-3.0 4614 1.63 (100" 6
3.0-30 1842/1 4.89/f {90/ é
32-300 £1.4 0163 1.0 6
300-1500 - -- 14300 &
1500-100.000 - -- 5 4

(B) Limits for General Population /Uncontrolled Exposure

Freguency Hectiic Feld Magnetic Field Power Density (51 Averaging Time
Ronge (MHz)  Strength [E) (V/m)  Strengih (H) [A/m) (mw/cmz) [E]2 JH|Zor S
(minuies)
0.3-1.34 &14 1.63 {100y 30
1.34-30 824/% 219/ (180/f2)" 30
30-300 27.5 0.073 0.2 30
300-1500 - -- /1500 30
1500-100,000 -- - 1.0 30
i= Frequency in MHz "Plane-wave eguivalent power density

7 OQET-65 "FCC Guidelines Table 1 pg. 72.
8 OET-65 "FCC Guidelines for Evaluating Exposure to RF Emissions”, pg. 8
OSC Engineering Inc. Page 12/16
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Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) continued?

Figure 1. FCC Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE)

Plane-wave Equivalent Power Density

1,000 T — T T T T T
| e O CUpationaliControlied Exposure ,
| ——=~ General Population/Uncontrolied Exposure.

100 ' ~
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L Neeeemeeiasemad® e o o e em o -
02+ ]

01 i L1 i 1 Lol I |
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134 1,500 100,000
Frequency {MH2z)

“MPE Limits are defined in terms of power density (units of milliwatts per centimeter squared: mW/cm?), electric field
strength (units of volts per meter: V/m) and magnetic field strength (units of amperes per meter: A/m). In the far-field of a
fransmifting antenna, where the electric field vector (E), the magnetic field vector (H), and the direction of propagation
can be considered fo be all mutually orthogonal {*[plane-wave” conditions], these quantities are related by the
following equation:

_E = 37 .7H"
3770

in

where: S = power density (mW/cm?)
E = electnic field strength {(WV/m)
H = magnetic field strength (A/m)

7 OET-65 "FCC Guidelines Table 1 pg. 72.
OSC Engineering Inc. Page 13/16
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Limitations

OSC Engineering completed this report based on information and data provided by the client and on-site data
collection. The data provided by the client is assumed to be accurate. This report is completed by OSC Engineering to
determine whether the wireless communications facility complies with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
Radio Frequency (RF) Safety Guidelines. The Office of Engineering and Technology (OET-65) Evaluating Compliance with
FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Radiation has been prepared to provide
assistance in determining whether proposed or existing fransmitting facilities, operations or devices comply with limits for
human exposure to radiofrequency (RF) fields adopted by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)'0. As the site is
being upgraded and changed this report will become obsolete. A statistical factor reducing the actual power of the
anfenna system fo 0.32 of maximum theoretical power is used to account for spatial distribution of users, network
utilization, fime division duplexing, and scheduling time. AT&T recommends the use of this factor based on a combination
of guidance from its antenna system manufacturers, supporting international industry standards, industry publications,
and ifs extensive experience. Use of this document will not hold OSC Engineering Inc. nor it's employees liable legally or
ofherwise. This report shall not be used as a defermination as to what is safe or unsafe on a given site: only for what is
compliant per the FCC standards outlined in the OET-65. All workers or other people accessing any transmitting site should
have proper EME awareness training. This includes, but is not limited to, obeying posted signage, keeping a minimum
distance from antennas, watching EME awareness videos and formal classroom training.

10 OET-65 "FCC Guidelines for Evaluating Exposure to RF Emissions”, pg. 1
O3C Engineering Inc. Page 14/16
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AT&T Antenna Shut-Down Protocol

AT&T provides Lockout/Tagout (LOTO) procedures in Section 9.4' (9.4.1- 9.4.9) in the ND-00059. These procedures are to be followed
in the event of anyone who needs access at or in the vicinity of transmitting AT&T antennas. Contact AT&T when accessing the
rooftop near the transmitting antennas. Below is information regarding when to contact an AT&T representative.

9.4.7 Maintenance work being performed near transmitting antennas

Whenever anyone is working within close proximity to the transmitting antenna(s), the antenna sector, multiple sectors, or entire cell
site may need to be shut down to ensure compliance with the applicable FCC MPE limit. This work may include but is not limited to
structural repairs, painting or non-RF equipment services by AT&T personnel/contractors or the owner of a tower, water tank, rooftop,
or other low-centerline sites. The particular method of energy control will depend on the scope of work (e.g., duration, impact to the
antenna or transmission cabling, etc.) and potential for RF levels to exceed the FCC MPE limits for General Population/Uncontrolled
environments

9.4.8 AT&T Employees and Contractors

AT&T employees and contfractors performing work on AT&T cell sites must be frained in RF awareness and must exercise control over
their exposure to ensure compliance with the FCC MPE limit for Occupational/Controlled Environments (“*Occupational MPE Limit"}.

The rule of staying at least 3 feet from antennas is no longer always adequate to prevent exposure above the Occupational MPE
Limit. That general rule was applied early in the development of cellular when omni-directional antennas were primarily used and
later when wide-beamwidth antennas were used. That application was then appropriate for the Occupational exposure category.
However, the current prevalence of antennas with 60- and 70- degree horizontal half-power beamwidths at urban and suburban
G3M and UMTS/HSDPA sites raises some question about the continued reliability of the 3-foot rule. Antennas with low bottom-tip
heights and total input powers around 70-80 W can produce exposure levels exceeding the Occupational MPE Limits at 4 feet, and
these levels can be augmented by emissions of co-located operators. Therefore, AT&T employees and confractors should apply the
above general work procedures and use an RF personal monitor to assess exposure levels within the work vicinity.

9.4.9 Other Incidental Workers

All other incidental workers who are not frained in RF safety are considered general public and subject to the FCC MPE limits for
General Population/Uncontrolled Environments. In such instance, the M-RFSC (primary contact) or R-RFSC (secondary contact) must
refer to the Mobility RF site survey plan o assess the potential RF exposure levels associated with the antenna system. If capable of
exceeding the FCC General Population/Uncontrolled MPE limit, then local sector/site shutdown is necessary. The FE/FT must also
follow the local shutdown procedure and use their RF personal monitor as a screening tool for verification, as necessary.

H ND-00059_Rev_5.1 "“Lockout/Tagout (LOTO) Procedures” Page 45.
OSC Engineering Inc. Page 15/16
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RECOMMENDATIONS

° AT&T Sector A

To be installed:
Caution Signs 2C Sign
mounted af or on roof
edge in front of sector
Caution Signs 2 Sign
mounted af or on rear
of antenna rack

° AT&T Sector B

To be installed:
Caution Signs 2C Sign
mounted atf or on roof
edge in front of sector
Caution Signs 2 Sign
mounted al oron rear
of antenna rack

* AT&T Sector C

To be installed:
Caution Signs 2C Sign
mounted atf or on roof
edge in front of sector
Caution Signs 2 Sign
mounted at oronrear
of antenna rack

AeRuTioN

Sector B
320°

vl sector A
A, 500

A CAUTION

ACalTIN

Sector D
140°

Sector C
230°

If work is being performed in the vicinity of the transmitting antennas, site shut-down procedures must be
followed. See page entitled AT&T Antenna Shut-down protocol for further information.

OSC Engineering Inc. Page 16/16
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LOCATION ; _ 12 Microsoft® Virtual Earth™

View from the North looking South
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LOCATION _ PROPOSED

e X 2 e
View from the Northeast looking Southwest
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CAMERON PARK, CA 95682
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UIRECTIONS FROMATAT SAN RAMON OFFICE
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0. KEEP LEFT TO CONTINUE ON FE0BL E'US-S0E FOLLOW SIGMS FOR SACRAMENTO:SOUTH LAKE TARGES
CHTY FREEWAY
1. CONTIRUE ONTO US-50 £
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NOTES

APH: GB3-420~015-000
OWNER: CLAUDE W. MALCOLM

<,
bty AT&T
THIS DRAWNG DOES NOT REPRESENT A BQUNDARY YURVLY OF ANY PARCEL OF LAND, NOR s
DOES 1T IMPLY DR INFER THAT A GOUNDARY SURVET WAS PERFORMED. THIS (S A SPEC‘)ALIZED
TOPOGRAPHIC MAP WITH PROPERTY AND EASEMERTS BUNG A GRAPMC DEFITRON Bs
INFORMATION GATHERED FROM VARIQUS SOUNCES OF RECORD AND AVAILABLE M%UM{NYMIDN
FROPERTY UINES AND LINES Of TTLE WERE NEITHER INVESTIGATED NOR SURVEYED AND SHALL
L CONSGIOERED APPRONMAIE ONLY. NO FROFERIY MONUMENTS WERE SET.

- APN  Of3- 11006 000

THE EASEMENTS (i ANY) THAT APPEAR ON IS WAP HAVE. BEEN PLOTIED BASKD SOLELY ON
INFORMATION CWVMNED W THE TINE REPORT BY: FIDEUTY NATIONAL HTLE INSURANCE

COMPANY, ORDER NO. 6170946, DATED DECEMBER 28, 2021, WTHN SAID TRLE REPORT S E‘ONibl‘,ﬂ,Mf .

THERE ARE CIGHT (a) LXCEPTIONS USTED, SIX (5} OF WHICH ARE CASEMENTS AND ONE (1) OF APN. O3 131 002 000 .
WHCH CAN KOY Bt PLOTTED. Ve
JHE NDERGROD UTUTES (F ANY) THAT APPEAR O THIS MAF. HAYE BEEN LOCATED BY /
FIELD OHSERVATION. THE SURVEYOR 5 BO GUARANTEE THAY THE UNDERGROUND UTHITS ”,
SHOW COPAISE ALL SUCH URLIES » A, EITHER IV SERVICE OR AGANDOWED. THE -
SURVEYDR FURTHER DOLS NOT WARKANT THAT THi OUND S SHOWN. ARE 1 4
THE EXACT LOCATON WOICATLD ALTGUGH K DOES STATE THAT THEY ARE LOCATED XS /
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM THE IS MATION AVAIL A y -
3 SMITHCO
g FEDERAL EMERGENCY WANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOGD RATE NAP FOR COMMONT N I i b
4G, PANEL O, Q750 DATED. SUPTEMBLR 26, 2008 SHOWS THAT. Wig LOEATION BF TS SURVEVINGENGINEERING
S;\-YQLOBALLS WATHN ZONE X', AREAS DEIERMINGD 10 BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE \ i
FLOODPLAN. ¢ a3~ 111007~
e 0 2n ANNUAL N e APR. QB3 111007000
THE LATITUDE AND LONGITUGE AT THE LOCATION AS SHOWN WAS OETERMINED BY GPS N /
OHSERVATIONS
Pid APN: 0B 111030000
AT, 38' 41" 13.977 M. NAD E) (38.687214)
LONG. 120" 5% 21.82° W. NAD B, (~120.989394°) \

ELEV. 32837 NAVD B8 (BASS Df DRAWNG)

The migrmation stiomn obove maely o eaceeds the requrements set forfh in FAA order
B260.350 for 1~A accuracy { & 20' hotizsatally ond £ 3 vertically). The horizonte catum
(cwcmn(ew) e axpresued 93 degrues, minules ond seconds, to the negrest hendredth of o

ord. The vertical dotum (heights} e expressed in fest ond decimaly theros! ond are
dn!urmmed to the necrest 0.1 foot

LESSQRS PROBERLY AEGAL DESCRIPUON PER DK REEQRL
PROPIRTY LOCATED i EL DORADO COUNTY, CALFURNIA:

s et /

APN 084~ 1 008 - GO0

REAL PROPERTY N THE UNNCORPORAIED AREA OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF
CALFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.

LOT A, AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTIRED AIRPORT SHOPS", FILED IN THE OFFICE
or G RECCHDER OF EL DORADO COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, OR JUNE 23, 1982,
N BOOK , AT PAGE 150, OFFICIAL REGURDS.

AND BEING A PORTION OF mg mwm.kn‘ CONVEYED TO CLAUDE W. MALCOLM, AN UNMARRIED
MAN FROM CHARLES SWITR, MARRIED UAN BY ORANT DEED DATED JANUARY 26, 2018

AND RECORCED FEBRUARY 3, 2m5 N INSTRUMENT RO. 2016000418900,

TAX PARCEL NO. 083~ 4Z0~015-000

EASLMENT(S) PER IRE HEPORT

. MATTERS AS SHOSN ANG NOTED O% FLAT RECORDED IN FLAT BODK o pact 7
> PARENT PARCEL UES OUTSIDE THE LAND SHOWN GH SAID AP <

3. MATTERS AS SHOWN AND HOTEQ O FLAT RECORDED ¥ FLAT BOOK £ PAGE 1504
35> PLOTIED AS SHOWN HERECN <

4. GRANT ANG RELINOUISHUENT TO EASEMENT I8 FAVOR OF ch CARDN SET FORTH IN
INSTRUMENT RECORDED ON JUNE 24, 1993 ¥ DEED HOOK 4!
35 HOT PLOTIABLEEXAGT LOGATION CARNOT B OF TERMINED. mcu REFERENCE DOCUMENT <<

5. MATTERS AS SHOWN AND HOYED ON PLAT RECUHDED msmwem HO. 2001-0022377-00.
> PARENT PARCEL LES WITHIN THE LAND SHOWN ON SAD ¥

.

Ui 1K
; "

£ Lasie s
e

APN 083 11 - 009~ 000

6. MATIERS AS SHOWN ANO NOTED ON PLAT RECURDED i NSTRUMENT NG 2001- 007886700,
> PARENT PARCEL LIES WITHIR JHE LAND SHOWN ON SAID MAP <

7 MATIERS AS SHOMN AND MOTED ON FLAT RECORDED W msmunmv NO. 20090017041 -0
> PARENT PARCEL UES WITHIN THE LAND SHOWR ON S,

&
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ANIEMHA LEASE ARES £ DESCRIETON.
BLING A PORHOM OF LDTS 235 & 237, AY SHOWN ON PLAT OF CAMERON PARK NORTH LNiT

4. RECORDLD IN MAR BUOK D, PAGEL 92, AS DOCUMENT NO, 16033 ON
xvxmacﬂ 9, wo? EL DORADO COUNTY RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESTRIBED AS

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOST CORNER OF LOT 237, THENCE ALONG THE
HORTHEAST LINE OF SAD LOT 237. N 3652317 W, A BiSTANCE OF 9210 FEET, THENCE
LEAVING SAID NORTHEAST UNE, $ 5307'28" W, A UISTANCE OF 15.33 FELT J0 THE POINT OF
BEGHNING

COURSE 1) THENCE S 5297377 W, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET,
COURSE 2} THENCE & 370223 W. A DISTANCE OF 15.90 FEEY
COURSE 5) THENCE § 52°57277 €, A ISTANCE (F 20.00 FEET,
COURSE 4) THENCE S 3702'23° €, A DISTANCE OF 15.90 FEET 10 THE PONT OF BEGNNING.

CONTAINING 318 SQUARE FEET. MORE OR LESS.

AHIENIA LEASL AREA. #2 CESCREION

NG A PORTIGH OF LOTS 230 & 297, A% SHOwL N PLAT OF CAMERDN PARK HORTH UNIT
HO. 1504, RECORDED i MAP BOUK D, PAGE 92. AS DOCUMENT NO. 16033 CN

sg&mvam 19, 1967, £L DORADO COUNTY RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS

fi

COMMENCING AT THE EASIERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID LOT 237, THENCE ALONG THE
NORTHEAST UNE OF SAID LOT 237, # SEBID1” W, A DISTANCE OF $10.59 FEET, THENCE
LEAVING SAIG NORTHEAST UNE, 5 537297 W, A UISTANCE OF 114.04 FEET 1O THE PDINT OF
BEGNNING

COURSE 1) THENCE § 37'34°29" £, A DISTANCE OF 2149 FEEL

COURSE 2) THENCE § 5275017 #, A DISTANGE OF 1335 FEET;

COURSE 3) THENCE W 37'35'297 W, A DISTANCE OF 21.49 FEET,

COURSE 4) THENCE W 5275317 £, A DISTANCE OF 1339 FEET 10 THE POINT OF BEGINING.

CONTANING 284 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS
EQUPMENT RUOM LEASE. ABEA QESCHPION.
B“NC A ?OH"DN Of L()Yb 235 & 237, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF CAMERON PARK NORDH UNIT

RECORDED i MAP BOUK D. PAGL §2. AS DOCUNENT NO. 18033 Oni
bEP!CMEER w. ke 7, E1. GORADO COUNTY RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOS! CORNER OF SAID LOT 237, THENCE ALONG THE
NGRTHEAST UNE OF SAG LOT 237, N 3692317 W, A DISTANCE OF B0.57 FELT: THENCE
LEAVNG gAeD NORTHEAST LINE, S JFOT28" W, A DISTANCE OF 49.45 FEET 10 THE ROINT OF
EGINMING:

COURSE 1) THENCE S §3'15°26° W, A DISTANCE OF 2047 FEET,
COURSE 2) THENCE N 3644327 W, A DISTANCE OF 14,33 FEET,
COURSE 3} THENCE N 5315287 £, A (ISTANCE OF 2047 FELT,
COURSE 4} THENCE $ 3644°327 E, A DISTANCE OF 14.33 FEET TQ THE PONT OF BEGINNING

CONTAINING 789 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS
ACCESS EASEMINT DESCRIPTION.
A 800 FOOY WIDE STRIF OF LAND QVER AND ACROSS A PORTION OF mvs 235 & 237, AS

K UNIT NO.7 MAP 0.
800K D, PAGE 92, AS DOCUMENY NO, 16033 ON SEFTEMGER 19, 1967, EL DOR o0 comeTy
RECORDS, LYING .00 FEEY ON EAGH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWNG DESCAWED CENTERLING:

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOSI GURNER OF SAID LOT 237, THENCE ALONG THE

HORTHEAST UNE OF SAID LOT 237, N 362'31" W, A DISTANCE OF 70.54 FEEY, THENCE

EENNG SAI0 NORTHEAST LINE, S 530729° W, A DISTANCE OF 7B.50 FEET 70 THE POINT OF
GINHING:

COURSE 1) TRENCE S 38496°27° £, A DISIANCEL OF 1501 FEET 10 POINT ‘A’ AND THE
TERMINUS OF THIS DESCRIFHCN

21200 007 WUE STRP OF LAND OVER ANG ACHOSS & FORTION OF (015 235 & 237, 43
SHOWE OH PLAT of“ SAMERON PARIC NORIN UiT NO.7 MAP No. 1904, R{cuwocn % MAR
HEOK D, PAGE 8 O St

FEcorns. Catic 3. 00 FELY ON EACH SIDE OF THE ‘OLLOW\NG Discwﬂco cmrtnw[

COMMENCING AT THE HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED PONT 'A%
COURSE 1) THENCE § 3678277 £, A DISTANCE OF 49.31 FEET,

COURSE 2) THENCE § S2B4'23" W, A DISTANCE OF 63.05 FEET 10 THE NORTHEAST
T-OF - WAY DF ALHAMBRA DRIVE AND THE TERMINUS OF THIS DESCRIPTICH
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APN: 083-111-0U6~000 - N -

APN. 083~ 111-032-000

083111007~ 600

APN: 083~111-008-000
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CONSULTANT

v

t
& nasbity w.&
. o
N —
AN ¢ll CvL02483
> & CAMERON PARK
AN g AIRPORT
N ¥ 3031 ALHAMBRA DR
v CAMERON PARK, CA 95682
e
REVISIONS
2
<
N 5]
\ &
’ g
3
&
. A 1 o0 20 LE
\ o 0% 20 Le
~ HEV| DATE DECCHIFTION BY

SITE PLAN

l SHEET TITLE l l PROFE.

Ee

SHEEY
>
-

SITE PLAN

22-1710 B 59 of 75




&t

bty G,

=
Z
2
ot
i
4
Ed

\
I

. ill cviLo2483
\ & CAMERON PARK
£ AIRPORT
i 3031 ALHAMBRA DR

CAMERON PARK, CA 85682

REVISIONS

. FROPUSED A
RARA POE W \G‘A!!(?(Y;MRA!/’ e PROFCSED ATKT RNEHKAS WANTED e
SREALR POSITON B (F) FOVER 5 o
mmxm}m:muﬁ/ L) e s
o
&
G
o
o
=
@
o
&
- SRPUSED A}t‘ A UHTS OR {0
OGO {3 100K
1 o 20 LE
" vorosto aar MM\ ~ PRPOSD AIal WORRMENT R00U RS -
yiluires SR3E (£} RRLOTA, KOdw 208 ; i M i
REVIDATE]  DESCHIPHON  |BY
—
- PROPUGED TR CAM-LORK AT
RO LmL BT 10 {8 pey
N QK.
PREPOSED AR TROO KOG
AL RUOFIGE 10 (F) AR a
QPR KON E
5\ &
PROPOSED) ATRT 1 u/s e - “
ROIG FROM AL g
F s z
&2
@
4
i
Iy
]
4
&
(L) PUL K W/ TP
LD L2, PERSD KA SR
_—

ENLARGED
SITE PLAN

§2 Wk mni- Do
S Wikt o

A-2

ENLARGED SITE PLAN

22-1710 B 60 of 75




&t

by Lot

APPLICANT

{E) W00 FERCE |
A

CVL02483
CAMERON PARK
AIRPORT

3031 ALHAMERA DR
CAMERON PARK, CA 95682

L N w-o"

e ) ALRE (1)
BATERY 2XX

13 A (1)
PORE L
(P} AT WL

e () A GBE
1 ENIRY PORT A

REVISIONS
() A8 tounet
KK (2 T
FRRRUSD WL e WA - Ry
oMY WK 1T o
p D CEK g
- P 3
cesss b s
PRUPGD RO ACESS LAARR -} 1) ouroooR sy -y (7) ATAT HOGZORIN. -~ 4 z
- sk AK © &
Y e J %
uiy - P} ATAY FAH COR, kit
N WA U (2 100K &
-
() Akt o - ) wat kournt
ok AL A2 RO RO 20, e
20 RER
() BAG =L d ' LE
[ Le
REV] DATE CHIFTION | BY
- ——
; —
//{ {€) S ACCLES Vi, TP ]| . Lo () OUTIHOR AR o
o {E) RTIOOR WS L - %
j Pl . 3
- 1 - g . 5
EQUIPMENT ROOM
LAYOUT
NOT USED [ 2§ EQUIPMENT LAYOUT

22-1710 B 61 of 75




-
z
=4
&
=
=1

]

.
4
L
3
5
&
&
G
s | B TR
agpsns LB EER
T 5 -
» e g ¢ (P} ATBT Ritn (5 $ER- -
OO, R 0K z Cv
N St s v o . {P) TR Ry~ = L02483
R RS £ 3
. g CAMERON PARK
i . (¥} M&T 09 SURGE SUPPRESSOR - 5 o
s n o) e {4 FIR SECHR, 4 TOTA) AIRPORT
N = 3031 ALHAMBRA DR
s S :» e . A 4 X
CAMERON PARK, CA 95682
@ St i it 5 B e
) 041 0% REVISIONS
BhEEN RHTERNA
o w s s e s “
A e -
Ty e L4 U TR e
ROV () 4idd TP SORCER-
LOCATLD UK ROUFIUR,
e s e : TEXTURE ) AR 10 o
- WATCH EXSTRG BULING &
0
i
w 3 4 {P) NTKF PaNsL o
1) SECTOR AT SELTORS =
E U OAND 4 AT SECIOR [
< e i A b LAt R m
=]
s . it s .
w it s o 3 s 100% 20 L
0 s 504 20 LE
p B REVIDATE]  LESCRIPLION | BY
[ A g -
AT
: e s 612t Tttt )
“ Rt “ W vty ohe o
s AL AT A H
wa e |y s &
s rpn
bt

/
9 MY AP SOREEN S
KDCATED CH ROOFIOR,
TEXTUST W) PANT 15
SAIGH EXISTAG BUALAEG

ANTENNA LAYOUTS
AND SCHEDULE

SHEET TITLE

e pTLROS €3 D T4 10 6 A58
SR TG T (E) IRALING A
PARIED TH MATCH

e

A-3.1

SHEE

ANTENNA LAYOUT

22-1710 B 62 of 75




(P} AT RiUs (5 PR pid
SETIOR, 20 TGIN) =

(P} AIXT (X9 BURE SUPPRESSOR
{1 PR SECHR, 4 TOIK)

P} ATST R0 SCRELN, XTI 5 PANY 1G
SATCH EXSTAG BADNG

(F) AIAT PANEL MIERNAS 3
{3 PER STIGR A SECHORS ‘A\2.D <
Rz 4 AT SECIA °CY 33 10

~{E} BULONG

- {7} R&T (QUENNT ROOM
A Rovw 208, IND 1LOGY

-0

z
<

&t

ity v

e

il MBI =R R

/[N T A i

IO OF (F) MIAY ANIERS

CVvL.02483

CAMERON PARK
AIRPORT

IV~5* 0P OF {F} ATAT SCREEN

SET-C (P} ATAT ANUENGA CONTERLDS

257 (P) AIAT ANTONNA CINTERLAE

L7 (F) MAT ANTING CONTERUNE

- . ’ = 3031 ALHAMBRA DR
i @ CAMERON PARK, CA 95682
Lo ]
i | —
Lo , ) REVISIONS

PROPOSED SQUTHEAST ELEVATION

e (P) AL PARIEL AOENNAS

{3 FER SECIOR AT SEETORS 'ALE T
R A AT SICIOR T, 19 TR

100% 20 LE

- <~{F) NIAT RUp 3 FER
; SECIK, 29 101

9% 20 iE

{P) WIAT 6P SCREIN, TEURE AND PANT 10 ~-n
e

TCH DSTRG BIADNG REVIBATE]  DESGRIFTION &Y
5

< RTINS €1 NID €4 10 88 i
WOUNIED 10 THE () BURINS D
PASIED 10 WICH

237 TR CF (7} AT ANTDROS
354" (P} ATAY ANTENKA CENTERLDE

208" (P} KK ATIMNR CENTERLIE

ELEVATIONS

T l l SHEET TITLE l l FPROFESSICHAL STAMP

PROPOSED SOUTHWEST ELEVATION

22-1710 B 63 of 75
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( r , \ Z CAMERON PARK
SITE INFORMATION VICINITY MAP ] DRAWING INDEX g AIRPORT
[35)
SITE ADDRESS: 3031 ALHAMBRA DR i TITLE SHEET = 3031 ALHAMBRA DR
CAMERON PARK, CA 85682 C-1 SITE SURVEY @ CAMERON PARK, CA 95682
LATITUDE (NAD 83) 38411367 N Al SITE PLAN
38.687214° A2 ENLARGED SITE PLAN
LONGITUDE (NAD 83) 120° 5¢° 21.82" W . . A3t EQUIPMENT AND ANTENNA LAYOUTS
~120.889304 § \\/ A32  ANTENNA SCHEDULE REVISIONS
GROUND ELEVATION: 1283.7° AMSL l / At ELEVATIONS
JURISDICTION EL DORADO COUNTY N\ e A5 ELEVATIONS
PROPERTY OWNER: CLAUDE W. MALCOLM \ g | ’ E-1 PRELIM ELECTRICAL DESIGN
L
e o
%@ &
ZONING: . \w‘c” &
PARCEL/MAP NUMEBER 053-420-015-000 E
STRUCTURE TYPE ROOFTOP ]
[/
STRUCTURE HEIGHT. 319" (AGL) g
FOWER SUPPLIER PGSE
TELCO SUPPLIER: ATST
J Prppupun — 1 {oamozz 100% ZD LE
THESE DRAWINGS ARE SCALED TO FULL SIZE AT 24"X36” AND HALF SIZE AT 11"X17".
p " CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANS AND EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON 0 josnaee 90% ZD LE
PROJECT TEAM THE JOB SITE AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE DESIGNER / ENGINEER IN WRITING
DIRECTIONS OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK OR MATERIAL ORDERS REVI DATE DESCRIPTION By
OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAME. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE BEST MANAGEMENT
APPLICANT AT&T MOBILITY PRACTICE TO PREVENT STORM WATER POLLUTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. )
5001 EXEQUTIVE PARKWAY DIRECTIONS FROM AT&T SAN RAMON CFFICE
SAN RAMON, CA 54583 1. HEAD SOUTHWEST. TURN RIGHT. TURN LEFT TOWARD EXECUTIVE PKWY. .
2. TURN RIGHT TOWARD EXECUTIVE PKWY, TURN RIGHT ONTC EXECUTIVE PKWY.
PROJECT MANAGEMENT FIRM B S it 125 3. TURN LEFT ONTO CAMINO RAMON SCOPE OF WORK &
V\.IIALNUT CREEK. CA 94558 4. USE THE LEFT 2 LANES TO TURN LEFT ONTQO CROW CANYON RD 2
CONTACT: BEN FOUST 5. USE THE RIGHT 2 LANES TO MERGE ONTO I-680 N VIA THE RAMP TO SACRAMENTO . . N ) 5
PHONE  (525) 266-1652 & MERGE ONTO Leg0 N THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW AT&T WIRELESS ANTENNA FACIITY: @
EMAIL. bloust@qualtekwireless.com 7. KEEP LEFT AT THE FORK TO STAY ON I-680 N SCOPE OF WORK: b4
RF ENGINEER: AT&T MOBILITY g' ;E’;EGEXAL%AI LgngRD 1-80 E/SACRAMENTO EQUIPMENT AREA 8
5001 EXECUTIVE PARKWAY . - EQUIPMENT AREA
SAN RAMON. CA 94583 10. KEEP LEFT TO CONTINUE ON 1-808L E/US-50 E, FOLLOW SIGNS FOR SACRAMENTO/SOUTH LAKE TAHOE/CAPITAL +  CONVERT (1) ROOM 208 UNIT INTO A NEW AT&T EQUIPMENT ROOM @
CONTACT. STEPHEN NELSON CITY FREEWAY »  INSTALL NEW (2) EQUIPMENT RACKS i
EMAIL: sn148s@att.com 11, CONTINUE ONTO US-50 E o INSTALL (1) NEW POWER RACK g
: by o + INSTALL (1) NEW BATTERY RACK o
12, TAKE EXIT 35 FOR CAMERON PARK DR «+  INSTALL NEW FIBER AND DC CABLES TO NEW RRUS/ANTENNES
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER QUALTEK WIRELESS 13. TURM LEFT ONTO CAMERON PARK DR o INSTALL NEW INSULATION AND HVAC SYSTEM
575 LENNON LANE, SUITE 125 14, TURN LEFT ONTO MIRA LOMA DR
WALNUT CREEK, C/ 24588 15. MIRA LOMA DR TURNS RIGHT AND BECOMES ALHAMBRA DR ANTENNA AREA
CONTACT: JOSH ROBERSCN 16. DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE RIGHT . :::}f;& 28; ggw QQIEJEL ANTENNAS
PHONE:  (349) 505-4225 . ;
EMAIL jroberson@qualtekwireless .com . :x:;zl{t S&Ex&g;iﬁgg&éEcigfgchoRS ﬂ
SITE ACQ/ZONING MANAGER TSJ CONSULTING INC + INSTALL (1) NEW GPS ANTENNA E TITLE SHEET
27128 PASEO ESPADA #A-1521 «  NEWFRP SCREEN ENCLOSURE -
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO. CA, 82675 CODE COMPLIANCE LEASE AREA u
CONTACT: TOM JOHNSON LEASE AREA. b
PHONE:  (925) 785-3727 ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS GF ig;”&”&i”;;gﬂ ggg gi @
EMAIL fom@tsjconsultinginc.com THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE TOTAL ARER. Seg oF
) CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE LATEST EDITIONS GF THE FOLLOWING CODES. AL S
AE MANAGER TS CONSULTING INC. ) )
27126 PASEC ESPADA #A-1521 + 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANG, CA. 92675 ¢+ 2015 CALIFGRNIA TITLE 24
CONTACT. DAN CONNELL + 2018 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
A =
PHONE.  (945) 3064644 « 2018 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE I
EMAIL dan@lsjconsulungmuccm . 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE % T— 1
o TIAEIA-222-H OR LATEST EDITION &
.. J q
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NOTES

APN: 083-420-015-000
OWNER: CLAUDE W. MALCOLM

THIS DRAWING DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF ANY PARCEL OF LAND, NOR
DOES IT BMPLY OR INFER THAT A BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PERFORMED. THIS IS A SPECIALIZED
TOPOGRAPHIC MAP WiTH PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS BEING A GRAPHIC DEPICTION BASED ON
INFORMATION GATHERED FROM VARIOUS SCURCES OF RECORD AND AVAILABLE MONUMENTATION.
PROPERTY LINES AND LINES OF TITLE WERE NEITHER INVESTIGATED NOR SURVEYED AND SHALL
BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE ONLY. NO PROPERTY MONUMENTS WERE SET.

THE EASEMENTS (IF ANY) THAT APPEAR ON THIS MAP HAVE BEEN PLOTTED BASED SOLELY ON
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE TITLE REPORT BY: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY, ORDER NO. 35170946, DATED DECEMBER 28, 2021. WITHIN SAID TiTLE REPORT
THERE ARE EIGHT (8) EXCEPTIONS LISTED, SiX (8) OF WHICH ARE EASEMENTS AND ONE (1) OF
WHICH CAN NOT BE PLOTTED.

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (IF ANY) THAT APPEAR ON THIS MAP HAVE BEEN LOCATED BY
FIELD OBSERVATION. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILIMES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE
SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTIUTIES SHOWN ARE IN
THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES STATE THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE.

THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD RATE MAP FOR COMMUNITY NO.
060040, PANEL NO. 0750E, DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008 SHOWS THAT THE LOCATION OF THIS
SITE FALLS WITHIN ZONE 'X’, AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN,

THE 0.2% ANNUAL

THE LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE AT THE LOCATION AS SHOWN WAS DETERMINED BY GPS
OBSERVATIONS.

LAT. 38" 41’ 13.97° N. NAD 83 {3B.687214")
LONG. 120" 59" 21.82" W. NAD 83 (—120.9893947)
ELEV.  1283.7 NAVD 88 (BASIS OF DRAWING)

The informotion shown obove meets or exceeds the requirements set forth in FAA order
8260.19D for 1A accurocy { £ 20" herizontolly ond + 3 vertically). The horizontal dotum
(coordincles) ore expressed os degrees, minutes ond seccnds, to the necrest hundredth of ¢
second. The verticol dotum (heights) are expressed in feet ond decimals thereof ond are
determined to the negrest 0.1 fool.

£SSOR'S PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPYION PER £ REPORT:
PROPERTY LOCATED IN EL DORADO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA;

REAL PROPERTY IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

0T A, AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "AIRPORT SHOPS", FILED IN THE OFFICE
OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF EL DORADO COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ON JUNE 23, 1982,
IN BOOK £, AT PAGE 150, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

AND BEING A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED TO CLAUDE W. MALCOLM, AN UNMARRIED
MAN FROM CHARLES SMITH, AN UNMARRIED MAN BY GRANT DEED DATED JANUARY 26, 2016
AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 3, 2016 IN INSTRUMENT NO. 2016-0004189-00.

TAX PARCEL NO. 083~420-015-000

Al

[

“w

>

»

o

-~

PER 1] T

MATTERS AS SHOWN AND NOTED ON PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK D, PAGE 78
>> PARENT PARCEL LIES OUTSIDE THE LAND SHOWN ON SAID MAP <<

MATTERS AS SHOWN AND NOTED ON PLAT RECORDED iN PLAT BOOK F, PAGE 150A.
>> PLOTTED AS SHOWN HEREON <<

GRANT AND RELINQUISHMENT TO EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF FRED CARON SET FORTH IN
INSTRUMENT RECORDED ON JUNE 24, 1983 IN DEED BOOK 4047, PAGE 485
>> NOT PLOTTABLE-EXACT LOCATION CANNOT BE DETERMINED FROM REFERENCE DOCUMENT <<

MATTERS AS SHOWN AND NOTED ON PLAT RECORDED iN INSTRUMENT NO. 2001~0022377-00.
>> PARENT PARCEL LIES WITHIN THE LAND SHOWN ON SAID MAP <<

. MATTERS AS SHOWN AND NOTED ON PLAT RECORDED N INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-C028867-0C

»> PARENT PARCEL UES WITHIN THE LAND SHOWN ON SAID MAP <<

MATTERS AS SHOWN AND NCTED ON PLAT RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO. 2008~0017041~00.
>> PARENT PARCEL LIES WITHIN THE LAND SHOWN ON SAID MAP <<
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ANTENNA LEA REA_#1 RIPTION:

BEING A PORTICN OF LOTS 235 & 237, AS SHOWN ON FPLAT OF CAMERON PARK NORTH UNIT
NG.7 MAP NO. 1904, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK D, PAGE 92, AS DOCUMENT NO. 16033 ON
SEPTEMBER 19, 1967, £L DORADO COUNTY RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID LOT 237, THENCE ALONG THE
NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 237, N 36'52'31" W, A DISTANCE OF 92,10 FEET; THENCE
LEAVING SAID NORTHEAST LINE, S 53'07°29" W, A DISTANCE OF 15.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING:

COURSE 1) THENCE S 52'57'37" W, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET;
COURSE 2) THENCE N 37°02'23" W, A DISTANCE OF 15.90 FEET:
COURSE 3) THENCE N 52'57'37" E, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET:
COURSE 4) THENCE S 37'02°23" £, A DISTANCE OF 15.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 318 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

ANTENNA LEASE AREA #2 DESCRIPTION:

BEING A PORTION OF LOTS 235 & 237, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF CAMERON PARK NORTH UNIT
NC.7 MAP NO. 1804, RECCRDED IN MAP BOOK D, PAGE 92, AS DOCUMENT NO. 16033 ON
SEPTEMBER 18, 1967, EL DORADC CCUNTY RECCRDS, MORE FARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FoLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID LOT 237, THENCE ALONG THE
NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 237, N 36'52'31" W, A DISTANCE OF 110.59 FEET;, THENCE
LEAVING SAID NORTHEAST LINE, S $3'07'29" W, A DISTANCE OF 114.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING:

COURSE 1) THENCE § 37°34'29" £, A DISTANCE OF 21.49 FEET;
COURSE 2) THENCE § 52'25'31" W. A DISTANCE OF 13.19 FEET:
COURSE 3) THENCE N 37°34'29" W, A DISTANCE OF 21.49 FEET;
COURSE 4) THENCE M 52°25'31" E, A DISTANCE OF 13.19 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 284 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

EQUIPMENT ROOM LEASE AREA DESCRIPTION:

BEING A PORTION OF LOTS 235 & 237, AS SHOWN OM PLAT OF CAMERON PARK NORTH UNIT
NQ.7 MAP NO. 1804, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK D, PAGE 92, AS DOCUMENT NO. 16033 ON
SEPTEMBER 16, 1867, EL DORADO COUNTY RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID LOYT 237, THENCE ALONG THE
NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 237, N 36'52'31" W, A DISTANCE OF B0O.57 FEET, THENCE
LEAVING SAID NORTHEAST LINE, S 53°07'29" W, A DISTANCE OF 49.45 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING:

COURSE 1) THENCE S 53715'28" W, A DISTANCE OF 20.17 FEET,
COURSE 2) THENCE N 36'44'32" W, A DISTANCE OF 14.33 FEET;
COURSE 3) THENCE N 5315'28" E. A DISTANCE OF 20.17 FEET,
COURSE 4) THENCE S 36°44'32" £, A DISTANCE OF 14.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 289 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

ACCESS EASEMENT DESCRIPTION:

A 8.00 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND QVER AND ACROSS A PORTION OF LOTS 235 & 237, AS
SHOWN ON PLAT OF CAMERON PARK NORTH UNIT NO.7 MAP NO. 1904, RECCRDED IN MAP

BOCK D, PAGE 92, AS DOCUMENT NO. 16033 ON SEPTEMBER 19, 1967, EL DORADO COUNTY
RECORDS, LYING 4.00 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID LOT 237, THENCE ALONG THE
NORTHEAST LINE OF SAID LOT 237, N 36'32'31" W, A DISTANCE OF 70.54 FEET, TRENCE
LEAVING SAID NORTHEAST LINE, S 53'07'29" W, A DISTANCE OF 7B.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING:

COURSE 1) THENCE S 38715'27" £, A DISTANCE OF 15.01 FEET TC POINT 'A" AND THE
TERMINUS OF THIS DESCRIPTION

A 12.00 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND OVER AND ACROSS A PORTION OF LOTS 235 & 237, AS
SHOWN ON PLAT OF CAMERCN PARK NORTH UNIT NO.7 MAP NO. 1904, RECORDED IN MAP
BOOK D, PAGE 92, AS DOCUMENT NO. 16033 ON SEPTEMBER 19, 1967, EL DORADO COUNTY
RECORDS, LYING 6.00 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

COMMENCING AT THE HEREINBEFCRE DESCRIBED POINT ‘A%
CCURSE 1) THENCE S 3875'27" E, A DISTANCE OF 49.31 FEET,

COURSE 2) THENCE S 5254'23" W, A DISTANCE OF 63.05 FEET TQ THE NORTHEAST
RIGHT~OF ~WAY OF ALHAMBRA DRIVE AND THE TERMINUS OF THIS DESCRIPTION.
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o SENHH.1DI5E 28 ISHARED BETY . .
(SHARED BETWEEN FOS 16 21
INKA .
B o SBNHH-1D4EB 3 260 (33 RRH {SHARED: TR“Z,’,:,K 160 ¢
. ARE44E BTTC . TRUNKS |
03 AIRE41E BTTG (STACKED; 155 soM e 2
(15 4478 B34 AU
04 HINHA4EE-RE 158 280" (114415 §25 som 180 2
(44415 B30
. | ANTERNA . 36 0C
TOTALS 16} ANTENNAS 1261 RRUS FEEDS

PER RFDRS DATED 013102022
ALL ANTENNAS AND ECQUIPMENT SHOWN 18 PREUMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE

\ ) . &P (F) AT&T RRUs (5 PER«/ |

SECTOR, 20 TOTAL)

(P) DUAL RRUS——
BACK~TO~BACK MOUNT KiT—
ROSENBERGER D220RRUDSM

(P) AT&T DCY SURGE SUPPRESSOR

(1 PER SECTOR, 4 TOTAL)

(P) AT&T GPS
ANTENNA

(p) Avat FRP SCREEN—/
\TED ON ROOFTOP,

LOCATED ON .
TEXTURE AND PANT TO
MATCH EXISTING BUILDING

N\
N
\\

[ 11—
(5 PER SECTOR AT SECTORS
HBVDAND 4 AT SECTOR
T, 18 TOTAL)

(P} AT&T FRP SCREEN—
LOCATED ON ROOFTCP,
N TEXTURE AND PANT 10
\\ MATCH EXISTING BUILDING

ANTENNAS C1 AND C4 T BE FLUSH
WOUNTED TO THE () BUKDING AND
PANTED T0 MATCH

TRUE RORTH

CONSULTANT

=l

T'SJCONS TING INC
TIIH PA E A3

ANTENNA LAYOUT

ST

g

£
: tat
D<f gxty corp&
p=d
g CvL02483
g CAMERON PARK
g AIRPORT
£ 3031 ALHAMBRA DR
“ 1 CAMERON PARK, CA 95682
REVISIONS
j=)
&
o
5
&
9 jodmomz 100% ZD LE
0 |oazmm 90% 20 LE
REV] DATE DESCRIPTION BY
2
g
&
&
E ANTENNA LAYOUTS
i AND SCHEDULE
A-3.1
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(P) AT&T DCY SURGE SUPPRESSOR
{1 PER SECTOR, 4 TOTAL)

{P) AT&T FRP SCREEN, TEXTURE AND PANT 1O -
MATCH EXISTING BUILDING ’\

/.

.

/’/
/,
e

(P} A&7 RRUs (5 PER
SECTOR, 20 T0TAL)

o~ (P) NT&T PANEL ANTENNAS
{5 PER SECTOR AT SECTORS 'A’,'B',D’

AND 4 AT SECTOR 'C', 19 TOTAL}

CONSULTANT

o
i £
j {. J,r— o - IR
(€} BULDING 5 i A TRSL o S
xg
— (P AT&T EQUIPVENT ROOM R ra rr : 4 : =
7 ROOM 208, 2MD FLOOR : 1 ‘t_ [FIION = z
: L I by
‘ — : atat
o
: - < robility corp.
: : g2 5l o
i IR o o SR P TES ENE S e b i e e s B 8 X B
. [~ :E -
E 8B 5 2 =
s 2 8 & ¢
g %_- z o S -
fr) o o
E - 2 2 C
s 28k |8 VL02483
PROPOSED FULL HIGH WALL — R I R R N N <
2l o T B s
e e e e o ot N = o e o e o e TS EE - - E o o4 B ” 2 CAMERON PARK
]
v E g AIRPORT
PROPOSED ROOF ACCESS LADDER ‘ ~ ; g ")
; ; : [ 3031 ALHAMBRA DR
: CAMERON PARK, CA 95682
N ) L , L REVISIONS
o
©
£ m
PROPOSED SOUTHEAST ELEVATION e 118
o
z
<
o
i
=)
—n(P) AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS
(5 PER SECTOR AT SECTORS '#/B.'D"
Py AND 4 AT SECTOR °C’, 18 TOTAL)
/‘/ 1 |oszomz 100% ZD LE
~—(P) AT&T RRus (5 PER
// SECTOR, 20 TOTAL) o o a0% ZD LE
(P) AT&T FRP SCREEN, TEXTURE AND PANT 10 — !
MATCH EXISTING BUILDING \ / // REV| DATE DESCRIPTION 8y
v d
// / /r—(e) BUILDING
’/, )
T ™49 i /
1 - - - I 1 o /
Ld L / oy 5
i by ANTENRAS C1 AND 04 TO BE FLUSH =
,,,,, H. WOUNTED T0 THE (£) BURDING AND =
e PAINTED 70 MATCH v
i - S— - & 3
2 g o
A &
2 By w
5 - 2 O
= % g g
£ g 8!
o = E
(=3 P Z
® N
g v £
¥ & Yy
P P
Cw =
Y =
PR = ELEVATIONS
| :
H o
] L J | !
-
)
I’y
: A-4
o
2

PROPOSED SOUTHWEST ELEVATION
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—
z
(P} AT&T RRUs (5 PER g
SECTOR, 20 707AL) 5
(P) AT&T DCB SURGE SUPPRESSOR S 2
(1 PER SECTOR, 4 TOTAL) " e (P) ATAT PANEL ATENNAS g
(P) AT&T FRP SCREEN, TEXTURE AND PANNT 70 / < (5 PER SECTOR AT SECTORS ‘4500 &)
VATCH EXISENG BUILDING *\ y / AND 4 AT SECTOR °C, 19 TOTAL)
1
e (£) BULDING
- / 2
&
<€ mability corp.
g .
E B ;
g g g
o g 3 e i
=3 & % '
& g °
g & 2
S ER -1 Z
2 X5 % 5 CVvL02483
. ™ <
i g = =
5 g IS - - . — S - S R S - - & CAMERON PARK
7 .
® 3 z AIRPORT
® e - Lo N - . . . =
: ; : {L; 3031 ALHAMBRA DR
‘ ! . CAMERON PARK, CA 95682
BEEE : - ) e | e REVISIONS
[
&
PROPOSED NORTHWEST ELEVATION 1 S
@
z
Q
@
(P} AT&T RRUS (5 PER o
SECTOR, 20 TOTAL)
(P) AT&T DCS SURGE SUPPRESSOR —— Ve
{1 PER SECTOR. 4 TOTAL) yd (P} AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS
(P) AT&T FRP SCREEN, TEXTURE AND PANT 70 -— p4 - (5‘ PER SECTOR AT SECTORS AVBVD
MATCH DXISTING BULDING | L AND 4 AT SECTOR 'C’, 19 TOTAL) T oo PP E
é \‘ / 0 josnm2z 90% ZD LE
! L
by raLrn Ml ! REV|DATE| DESCRIPTION  |BY
i i Bl b e ‘
R Y \‘4, H = ’*q[ \ z {E) BULDING
; [ BT I ol R w /
- oty i -/
Lo d [ ] T i / o
: 1] =
: <
| &
= [ o
5 % - -
5 %3 B % 2
2 5 ° E £ | @
e = 2 5 i E | EE— 13}
. & & £ 2 ]
& " E g @
o S = & o
5] CE 2 g
x & = 3
T B O<igi
ALl e B
5 5 7 & IO - - S - - e -
el e B
“lw %
& w
=
=
‘f E ELEVATIONS
é | b
i : &
[ SN O N |
-
nd
g A-5
i
PROPOSED NORTHEAST ELEVATION : 2
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PANEL "A' SCHEDULE

1H0RGEY. 1 PHASE 3W

INTERSECT # INTERSECT SPTLCMTS-38-12200-CLATT
3

FOUA HAAIN BRR [COMMERCIAL F\WR) 42 KAIC SERIES RATED

2ECARUS 42 KAIC

U4 USTED SERVICE EMTRANCE EQUIPMENT

WARNING TAPE
TRACE WiRE -

EXISTING FiiSH
GRADE -

~ MATCH EXISTING

FINISH GRADE

COMPACTED BACK
FIL (90% W)

NOISTURBED
NATVE SOA.

(1) #°C FOR FIBER o’

{1} 2°C FCR POWER —

COMPACTED SAND
BEDDING (47 MIN)

TRENCH DETAIL

WAIN BREAKER RATING (A} | SYSTEM VOLTAGE (V) it
DESCRIPTION VA . | BKR | POSH | BKR | oo | VA DESCRIPTION
R [ 5 ¢ 50 SMOKE DETECTOR
RECTIFIER #1722 Ne H w | C 150 LIGHTING
; NG 5 20 I NC | 720 | CONVOUTLETS
: RECTIFIER #3#4 e i 16 URG . sEg | ENERGENCY LTS
NC g NC | 1744
30 &0
RECTIFIER #5/6 752 NC - | NC | 1724 HVAC #1
1752 NC NC 458
2 1
RECTIFIER #728 s | Ne NC | 4gk FoU 1
R Lo [ [
W 40 AR Y
RECTIFIER #9/10 {oaTEz I RC 19 NG 4 HYAC #2 (NOTE 2
1752 NG 21 NG o
30 15
| RECTIFIER #1112 752 | NC oz NC ¢ FOU 82 NOTE 2
| 1752 i NC P 18 NC L ts0 GF) (WP
| J
| SPARE 782N 27 20 P NC | asg GEN BAT CHARGER
i SPAGE : e 20 I NC | B0D | GENERATOR HEATER |
| FHASE TOTALS (A}
CURRENT PER FHASE (A} 128 Reic) Arcperesiphase canncl exceed an breaker rating
FANEL TOTAL(VA} jeliie= Legero © = conbiucus. no = ren-contnuaus

PANEL CAFACITY (RVAY |

" PANEL LOADING {100% noncant. foad) (VAT | 301

PANEL LOADING (125% continucus load) (KVA] | g3

PANEL LOADING (TOTAL} (kVA} | 0.4

SPARE CAPACITY 1kVA} ATE -

NOTES

£1MAIN (COMMERCIAL) BREAKER IS SQUARE [ # GGL22200 WHICH 1S RATED 65 HAIC, BRANCH EREAKERS

SHALL BE SQUARE D TYPE QU RATED 10 KAIC. ALL BREAKERS PROVIDED BY GC

2. REDUNDANT A/Cs INTERLOCKED WATH LEAD-LAG CONTROLLER TC PREVENT SIMULTANEGUS DFERATICN OF

BOTH BYSTEMS. (OMIT FROM OPERATING LOAD]

2. LIGHTING ARE DESIGNED & HISTALLED BY WAC MANUFACTURER

4 PROVIDE ARC. FLASHING WARNING MARKING FER CEC 11076

() PDEER LA §

INTERSECT
PILC-MTS~35 -1 2200 - (L ATT

CONSULTANT

CONSULTING INC.
O ESPADA, #4150
APISTRANQ,

PANEL SCHEDULE

NOT USED

PRELIM SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

-

=2

3

: atat

< maobility corp.

b4

|| cvLo2483

& CAMERON PARK

g AIRPORT

= 3031 ALHAMBRA DR

“ H CAMERON PARK, CA 95682

REVISIONS

[

[+

3

L

14

&

&

(&)
1 |varoizz 100% ZD LE
Q |caname 0% ZD LE

REV| DATE DESCRIPTION BY

o

2

%

3

g

I

&

S

g

o

E PRELIMINARY

i ELECTRICAL DESIGN

E-1

o
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